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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
ALLE DIESE PRODUKTE ERFÜLLEN DIE ANFORDERUNGEN 
DER VERORDNUNG (EU) 2016/425 UND DIE 
ALLGEMEINEN ANFORDERUNGEN DER NORM EN 
352-1: 2002
Laute Geräusche am Arbeitsplatz können das Gehör sehr 
schädigen und treten in der Regel allmählich auf, sodass 
die Mitarbeiter die Gefahren erst erkennen, wenn sie einen 
dauerhaften Hörverlust erleiden. Neben einem allmählichen 
Hörverlust gibt es auch Hörverlust, der durch plötzliche 
und extrem laute Geräusche entsteht. Diese Ohrenschützer 
reduzieren die Belastung durch gefährliche Geräusche und 
andere laute Geräusche.
Dieser Gehörschutz muss in lauter Umgebung immer getragen 
werden (Schallpegel höher 80dB) und muss entsprechend 
ihren Dämmungsfaktoren in Bezug auf das zu reduzierende 
Umgebungsgeräusch gewählt werden. (Siehe Aufstellung). 
Stellen Sie sicher das ihr Gehörschutz entsprechend dieser 
Anleitung korrekt montiert, angepasst, gewartet und 
kontrolliert wurde. Wenn diese Anweisungen nicht eingehalten 
werden kann dies den Gehörschutz erheblich reduzieren. 
Die Kapselgehörschützer werden regelmäßig auf ihre 
Funktionstüchtigkeit überprüft.
Warnung, wenn diese Anweisungen nicht eingehalten werden 
kann dies den Schutz sehr stark beeinträchtigen. Achtung, 
Brillenbügel oder Haare zwischen dem Gehörschutz und dem 
Kopf können die Leistungen verringern.
Veränderungen, wie zum Beispiel das anbringen von 
Hygienepats kann die akustische Leistung beeinträchtigen. 
Dieser Gehörschutz kann allergische Reaktionen an 
empfindlichen Stellen verursachen, in diesem Fall verlassen sie 
die laute Umgebung und setzen sie den Gehörschutz ab.
GRÖSSEN - ACHTUNG:
PW43 - verfügbar in den Größen L
PS44 - verfügbar in den Größen L/M/S
Gehörschutz nach EN 352-1 erhältlich in Größe L, M und S. 
Größe M passt dem größten Teil der Träger. Größe S und L sind 
für Träger denen die Größe M nicht passt hergestellt worden.
GEWICHT UND ZUSAMMENSETZUNG:  PW43
Schalen: ABS -  Kopfband:  ABS  
Schalen & Kopfband Kissen: Schwamm  &  PVC
Gewicht der Gehörschützer:226grams
Keine Ersatzteile erhältlich
GEWICHT UND ZUSAMMENSETZUNG:  PS44
Schalen: ABS -  Kopfband:  ABS  
Schalen & Kopfband Kissen: Schwamm  &  PVC
Gewicht der Gehörschützer:297grams
Keine Ersatzteile erhältlich
MONTAGEANLEITUNG
• Ziehen Sie die Schalen mit dem Gehörschutzkopfband direkt 

über dem Kopf nach außen und positionieren Sie sie so 
über den Ohren, dass sie das Ohr vollständig umschließen 

und dicht am Kopf anliegen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
Ausrichtung der Tasse korrekt ist und der Indikator „TOP“ 
immer oben ist.(PW43)

• Passen Sie den Kopfbügel an, um den Abstand zwischen 
Kopf und Band zu verringern.

• Um das beste Ergebnis zu erzielen, entfernen Sie alle 
Haare und andere Gegenstände unter den Kissen. Die 
gesamte Kissenfläche sollte fest, aber bequem gegen Ihren 
Kopf drücken.

• Prüfen Sie dien korrekten Sitz bevor Sie laute Umgebungen 
betreten

LAGERUNGS- UND WARTUNGSANWEISUNGEN
Transportieren Sie die Ohrschützer in der Originalverpackung. 
Immer kühl, trocken, Licht- und Frost geschützt aufbewahren. 
Bei Nichtgebrauch in der Original- Verpackung lagern. Dieses 
Produkt kann durch bestimmte chemische Stoffe beeinträchtigt 
werden. Weitere Informationen sollten beim Hersteller 
angefragt werden.
Regelmäßig mit Seife und warmen Wasser reinigen/
desinfizieren. Kissen und Kopfband mit einem trockenenTuch 
reinigen. Nicht mit Lösungsmittel reinigen.
Unter normalen Umständen ist die Haltbarkeits dieses 
Gehörschutzes auf 2 Jahre begrenzt. Kapselgehörschutz, 
insbesondere die Kissen sollten von Zeit zu Zeit nach 
Beschädigungen oder sonstige Verschleißerscheinigungen 
untersucht werden. Bei Beschädigungen sollte dieser sofort 
ausgetauscht werden. 
Die empfohlene Haltbarkeit beträgt 3 Jahre ab lot no./
Herstellungsdatum, die auf der Verpackung angegeben ist, z. B. 
mm / jjjj (Monat / Jahr).
Leistung - akkustische Dämmung (in dB): 
(Siehe beiliegende Tabelle) 
OTH = Kopfbügelversion 
SNR = SNR / A = Frequenz(Hz) / B = Mittelwert (dB) / 
C = Standardabweichung (dB) / D= effektiver Schutz (dB) 
Dämmung in dB : 
H = hoher Lärmpegel / M = mittlerer Lärmpegel, / L = 
geringer Lärmpegel,
VERJÄHRUNG
Der angegebene Einzelschallwert (SNR) basiert auf der 
Dämpfung von Dauergeräuschen, und diese Gehörschützer sind 
möglicherweise nicht für folgende Zwecke geeignet:
• Verwendung in intermittierenden oder impulsiven 

Umgebungen, in denen eine hohe Schalldämpfung 
erforderlich ist.

• Verwendung in Umgebungen, in denen eine zusätzliche 
Dämpfung erforderlich ist, insbesondere in niedrigen 
Frequenzen, in Umgebungen mit hohem Geräuschpegel.

Download der Konformitätserklärung unter
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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NOTICE D’UTILISATION
TOUS CES PRODUITS SONT CONFORMES AUX EXIGENCES 
DU RÈGLEMENT (UE 2016/425) ET LES EXIGENCES 
GÉNÉRALES DE LA NORME EN352-1: 2002
Les bruits forts sur le lieu de travail peuvent être très 
dommageables pour l’audition et ils se produisent 
généralement de manière progressive, de sorte que les 
employés ne sont pas conscients des dangers tant qu’ils n’ont 
pas déjà développé une perte auditive permanente. Outre 
la perte auditive progressive, il existe également une perte 
auditive résultant de bruits soudains et extrêmement forts. 
Ces protège-oreilles aident à réduire l’exposition aux bruits 
dangereux et autres bruits forts.
Ces protecteurs auditifs doivent être utilisés en tout temps dans 
des environnements bruyants (niveaux de bruit supérieurs 
à 80dB) et doivent être choisis en fonction de leurs facteurs 
d’atténuation par rapport au bruit ambiant à réduire (voir 
les performances). Assurez-vous qu’ils sont correctement 
installés, ajustés, maintenus et inspectés conformément à 
ces instructions. Si ces instructions ne sont pas respectées, la 
protection fournie par le casque antibruit sera considérablement 
réduite. Les protège-oreilles sont régulièrement inspectés pour 
vérifier leur état de fonctionnement.
ATTENTION, si ces instructions ne sont pas respectées, la 
protection offerte par les oreillettes sera gravement altérée. 
Soyez averti que les montures de lunettes et les cheveux situés 
entre les coussinetss et la tête peuvent également affecter la 
performance des casques antibruit.
L’adaptation des housses d’hygiène aux coussinets peut affecter 
les performances acoustiques des serre-têtes. Ces casques 
antibruit peuvent causer des réactions allergiques chez des 
sujets sensibles, et si une telle situation se produit, quitter 
l’environnement bruyant et enlever le casque antibruit.
TAILLES - ATTENTION:
PW43 - Ces casques sont de la gamme de taille L
PS44 - Ces casques sont de la gamme de taille L/M/S
Les casques serre-tête conformes à la norme EN 352-1 sont soit 
de gamme grande taille, de gamme moyenne ou de gamme 
de taille réduite. Les casques de taille moyenne s’adaptent à 
la majorité des utilisateurs. La gamme de grande taille et de 
petite taille sont conçus pour des utilisateurs pour lesquels les 
casquess de taille moyenne ne conviennent pas.

COMPOSITION ET POIDS:  PW43
Coquilles: ABS -  Bandeau:  ABS  
Coquilles & Bandeau Coussin: Éponge  &  PVC
Masse moyenne des coquilles =226grams
Aucune pièce de rechange disponible
COMPOSITION ET POIDS:  PS44
Coquilles: ABS -  Bandeau:  ABS  
Coquilles & Bandeau Coussin: Éponge  &  PVC
Masse moyenne des coquilles =297grams
Aucune pièce de rechange disponible

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
• Le serre-tête antibruit étant placé directement au-dessus 

de la tête, tirez les coquilles vers l’extérieur et placez-les 

au-dessus de vos oreilles de manière à ce qu’elles enserrent 
complètement l’oreille et se scellent contre la tête. Assurez-
vous que l’orientation de la coquille est correcte et que 
l’indicateur de coquille «TOP» est toujours au-dessus.(PW43)

• Ajustez le serre-tête pour réduire l’espace entre la tête 
et l’arceau.

• Pour de meilleurs résultats, enlevez tous les cheveux 
et autres objets sous les coussins. Toute la surface du 
coussin doit presser fermement mais confortablement 
contre votre tête.

• Vérifiez le bon ajustement avant d’entrer dans un 
environnement bruyant.

INSTRUCTIONS DE STOCKAGE ET D’ENTRETIEN:
Transportez les protège-oreilles avec l’emballage d’origine 
Rangez les casques antibruit après chaque utilisation dans 
un endroit frais et sec,à l’abri de la lumière et protégé du 
gel. Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, conservez le dans l’emballage 
d’origine. Ce produit peut être affecté par certaines substances 
chimiques. De plus amples informations doivent être 
demandées au fabricant. Nettoyer et désinfecter avec de l’eau 
tiede savonneuse, les coussinets et le bandeau et sécher avec 
un chiffon doux. N’utilisez jamais de solvants, produits abrasifs 
ou nocifs. Dans les conditions normales d’utilisation, ces 
casques antibruit resteront efficaces pendant 2 ans après leur 
utilisation initiale. Les oreillettes,serre-tête et, en particulier, 
les coussinets, peuvent se détériorer avec l’utilisation et devront 
être examinés à intervalles fréquents pour la fissuration et les 
fuites, par exemple . Si vous avez des détériorations, jetez le 
casques antibruit et prenez un neuf.  La durée de conservation 
recommandée est de 3 ans à compter de la lot no./ date de 
fabrication, ce qui est indiqué sur l’emballage, par exemple mm 
/ aaaa (mois / année).

PERFORMANCE - ATTENUATION ACOUSTIQUE (en dB): 
(Voir les tableaux ci-joints) 
OTH = Porté sur la tête 
SNR = Atténuation moyenne / A = Fréquence (Hz) 
B = Atténuation moyenne (dB) / C =Ecart type (dB) 
 D = protection effective (dB) 
Atténuation en dB:
H = Hautes fréquences (aigu) /  M = Moyennes fréquences 
L = basses Fréquences.
LIMITATION:
Le rapport de niveau de bruit unique (SNR) cité est basé 
sur l’atténuation du bruit continu et il est possible que ces 
protecteurs d’oreilles ne soient pas adaptés pour être utilisés 
comme suit:
• Utilisation dans un environnement de bruit intermittent 

ou impulsif, où un niveau d’atténuation acoustique élevé 
est requis.

• Utilisation dans les environnements nécessitant une 
atténuation supplémentaire, en particulier dans les 
environnements à basses fréquences et à fort bruit.

Télécharger la déclaration de conformité
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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INOFORMACJA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA
WSZYSTKIE TE PRODUKTY SĄ ZGODNE Z WYMAGANIAMI 
ROZPORZĄDZENIA (UE) 2016/425 ORAZ Z OGÓLNYMI 
WYMAGANIAMI NORMY EN352-1:2002
Głośny hałas w miejscu pracy może spowodować bardzo 
duże uszkodzenia słuchu w sposób niezauważalny przez 
pracownika, ponieważ dzieje się to w sposób stopniowy. Może 
również doprowadzić do całkowitej utraty słuchu podobnie jak 
nagły wyjątkowo głośny hałas. Te ochronniki słuchu redukują 
zagrożenie niebezpiecznym hałasem i innymi głośnymi 
dźwiękami.
Te ochronnikinależy nosić przez cały czas pracy w środowisku 
zagrożenia(gdy poziom hałasu przekracza 80dB) oraz powinny 
zostać dopasowane zgodnie z ich parametrami tłumienia 
odpowiednimi dla hałasu otoczenia, który należy zredukować 
(patrz na parametry ochronnika). Należy zawsze upewnić 
się, że ochronniki są poprawnie założone, dopasowane, 
czyszczone, składowane i przeglądane w zgodzie z tą 
Instrukcją. Nieprzestrzeganie jej zaleceń może spowodować 
znaczące zmniejszenie poziomu ochrony oferowanego przez 
te ochronniki. Nauszniki są regularnie kontrolowane pod 
względem łatwości serwisowania.
Uwaga: nieprzestrzeganie poniższych zaleceń spowoduje 
znaczące obniżenie oferowanego przez te ochronniki poziomu 
ochrony. Oprawki okularów oraz włosy znajdujące się pomiędzy 
czaszami ochronników i głową mogą spowodować zmniejszenie 
parametrów ochronnych.
Nakładki higieniczne mogą spowodować obniżenie parametrów 
ochrony akustycznej oferowanej przez ochronnik.  Te ochronniki 
mogą spowodować reakcje alergiczne u osób uczulonych. W 
takim przypadku należy natychmiast opuścić strefę zagrożenia, 
zdjąć ochronnik i zasięgnąć porady lekarskiej.
Rozmiary - OSTRZEŻENIE:
PW43 - te ochronniki posiadają rozmiary L
PS44 - te ochronniki posiadają rozmiaryL/M/S
Ochronniki słuchu zgodne z EN 352-1 mogą mieć różne rozmiary 
- M (Medium - Średnie) , L (Large - Duże) oraz S (Small - Małe). 
M jest rozmiarem pasującym większości użytkowników. L oraz S 
mają zastosowanie dla osób, którym nie pasuje rozmiar M..
WAGA I SKŁAD:  PW43
Czasza: ABS -  Nagłowie::  ABS  
Czasza & Nagłowie: Poduszki: Gąbka  &  PVC
Średnia waga ochronnika =226grams
Ten produkt nie posiada części zamiennych.
WAGA I SKŁAD:  PS44
Czasza: ABS -  Nagłowie::  ABS  
Czasza & Nagłowie: Poduszki: Gąbka  &  PVC
Średnia waga ochronnika =297grams
Ten produkt nie posiada części zamiennych.
INSTRUKCJA DOPASOWANIA
• Załóż nagłowie bezpośrednio nad głowę, rozszerz czasze 

i następnie dopasuj je w ten sposób, aby w pełni pokryły 
uszy oraz ściśle przylegały do głowy. Upewnij się, że są 
one właściwie skierowane i że wskaźnik “TOP” znajduje się 

zawsze na górze.(PW43)
• Dopasuj nagłowie w celu zmniejszenia luzu pomiędzy 

nim i głową.
• Aby uzyskać jak najlepszy efekt, należy usunąć włosy 

oraz ewentualne inne obiekty z uszu w miejscu założenia 
czaszy. Cała powierzchnia czasz powinna ściśle i wygodnie 
przylegać do uszu.

• Sprawdź dokładność dopasowania przed wejściem w 
strefę hałasu

INSTRUKCJA SKŁADOWANIA I KONSERWACJI
Ochronniki słuchu należy przewozić w oryginalnym opakowaniu 
W czasie nieużywania ochronników należy je przechowywać 
w miejscu chłodnym, suchym z dala od bezpośredniego 
oddziaływania światła słonecznego oraz mrozu w oryginalnym 
opakowaniu. 
 Ten produkt może zostać nieodwracalnie uszkodzony przez 
niektóre środki chemiczne. Dalszych informacji w tej sprawie 
udziela Producent.
Ochronniki należy czyścić i dezynfekować przy użyciu ciepłej 
wody z mydłem. Czasze i pałąk winny zostać następnie osuszone 
delikatną ściereczka. Nie wolno używać rozpuszczalników, 
substancji żrących lub szkodliwych.
W warunkach normalnych te ochronniki pozostaną skuteczne 
przez okres od 2 lat od czasy rozpoczęcia użytkowania. 
Ochronniki, a w szczególności czasze, mogą się zużywać i 
zmniejszać poziom ochrony wraz z upływem czasu. Należy 
zatem często je przeglądać w celu wykrycia pęknięć, przecieków 
i innych uszkodzeń. 
 Uszkodzony ochronnik należy wycofać z użytkowania i 
zutylizować. 
 
Zalecany okres składowania wynosi 3 lata od Lot No. /daty 
produkcji. Jest ona oznaczona na opakowaniu jako mm/rrrr 
(Miesiąc / Rok)

PARAMETRY - TŁUMIENIE DŻWIĘKU (w dB): 
(Szczegóły w załączonej tabeli)
OTH = Założone nad głową
SNR = Średnie tłumienie hałasu / A = Częstotliwość (Hz) 
B = Średnie tłumienie (dB)  
C = Standardowe odchylenie (dB) / D = Skuteczna ochrona (dB) 
Tłumienie w dB : H = Wysokie częstotliwości   
M = Średniej częstotliwości / L = niskie częstotliwości
OGRANICZENIE:
Średni poziom tłumienia (SNR) został wyznaczony w oparciu 
o natężenie ciągłego dźwięku i w poniższych sytuacjach te 
ochronniki mogą nie być odpowiednie:
• Użycie w hałasie przerywanym lub impulsywnym, w którym 

niezbędny jest wysoki poziom tłumienia dźwięku
• Użycie w środowisku, w którym wymagane jest dodatkowe 

tłumienie dużego hałasu szczególnie o niskiej częstotliwości
Deklarację Zgodności można ściągnąć z
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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INFORMACION AL USUARIO
TODOS ESTOS PRODUCTOS CUMPLEN LOS REQUISITOS 
DEL REGLAMENTO (UE) 2016/425 Y LOS REQUISITOS 
GENERALES DE LA NORMA EN352-1:2002
El ruido elevado en el puesto de trabajo puede ser muy dañino 
para el sentido del oído y el daño normalmente es gradual, de 
forma que los empleados no son conscientes de los peligros 
hasta que han desarrollado una pérdida permanente de 
audición. Junto a la pérdida gradual del oído, hay también 
pérdidas de audición resultado de ruidos repentinos 
extremadamente elevados. Estos protectores auditivos ayudan a 
reducir la exposición a ruidos nocivos y otros sonidos elevados.
Estos protectores deberán ser usados continuamente en 
ambientes ruidosos (niveles de ruido por encima de 80dB) y se 
deberán seleccionar de acuerdo a sus factores de atenuación 
en relación con el ruido ambiental que se deba reducir 
(ver prestaciones). Asegúrese de que están correctamente 
montados, ajustados, cuidados e inspeccionados de acuerdo 
con estas instrucciones. Si no se cumple lo establecido en 
estas instrucciones, la protección que el protector auditivo 
proporciona se verá reducida considerablemente. Las orejeras 
se inspeccionan regularmente para comprobar su capacidad 
de servicio.
Advertencia. Si no se siguen estas instrucciones, la protección 
ofrecida por las orejeras será severamente disminuida. Sea 
consciente de que las patillas de las gafas y el pelo colocados 
entre las almohadillas y la cabeza pueden afectar también al 
rendimiento de los protectores auditivos.
El ajuste de cubiertas higiénicas a las almohadillas puede 
afectar a las prestaciones acústicas de las orejeras. Estos 
protectores pueden causar reacciones alérgicas en personas 
sensibles, y si se diera esta situación, abandone el entorno 
ruidoso y quítese las orejeras.
TAMAÑOS - AVISO:
PW43 - Las tallas de estas orejeras son L
PS44 - Las tallas de estas orejeras sonL/M/S
Las orejeras que cumplen la norma EN 352-1 son de tallas Large 
(grande), Medium (mediana) o Small (pequeña). Las orejeras 
de talla Medium se ajustarán a la mayoría de los usuarios. Las 
de talla Larga y Small están diseñadas para que se ajusten a los 
usuarios para quienes las de talla Medium no son apropiadas.
PESO Y COMPOSICIÓN:  PW43
Copas: ABS -  Banda para la cabeza::  ABS  
Copas & Banda para la cabeza: Almohadilla: Esponja  &  PVC
Peso medio de las orejeras =226grams
No hay piezas de recambio disponibles.
PESO Y COMPOSICIÓN:  PS44
Copas: ABS -  Banda para la cabeza::  ABS  
Copas & Banda para la cabeza: Almohadilla: Esponja  &  PVC
Peso medio de las orejeras =297grams
No hay piezas de recambio disponibles.

INSTRUCCIONES DE AJUSTE
• Con la banda para la cabeza de las orejeras colocada 

directamente sobre la cabeza, estire de las copas hacia 

afuera y colóquelas sobre sus orejas de forma que las 
cubran completamente y sellen firmemente contra la 
cabeza. Asegúrese de que la orientación de las copas es la 
correcta y que la indicación “TOP” en la copa esté siempre 
arriba.(PW43)

• Ajuste la banda de la cabeza para reducir el espacio entre 
la cabeza y la banda.

• Para un mejor resultado, retire el pelo y otros objetos bajo 
las almohadillas. la superficie entera de la almohadilla 
debe presionar firmemente, pero cómodamente, contra 
su cabeza.

• Compruebe que ajusta decuadamente antes de entrar en 
el entorno ruidoso.

INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAJE Y MANTENIMIENTO
Transporte los protectores auditivos en su envase original Tras 
su utilización, retire las orejeras a un lugar fresco, seco, fuera 
de la luz y protegido de la congelación. Cuando no las utilice, 
guárdelas en su envase original. 
Este producto puede verse adversamente afectado por 
ciertas sustancias químicas. Puede recibir más información 
del fabricante.
Limpie y desinfecte la copa, la almohadilla y la banda de la 
cabeza con agua jabonosa, y séquelas con un paño suave. No 
use nunca disolventes ni productos abrasivos o nocivos.
En condiciones normales de uso, estas orejeras permanecerán 
efectivas por 2  años desde su uso inicial. Las orejeras, y en 
particular las almohadillas, pueden deteriorarse con el uso y 
deberán ser inspeccionadas a intervalos frecuentes en busca de, 
por ejemplo, roturas y fugas.  
Si se encuentra cualquier daño, retire y deseche las orejeras. 
 
La vida útil recomendada es de 3 años desde Lot No./ la fecha de 
fabricación marcada en el envase como mm/aaaa (mes/año)

PRESTACIONES – ATENUACION ACUSTICA (en dB): 
(consultar las tablas adjuntas) 
OTH = Ajustado sobre la cabeza 
SNR = Indice único / A = Frecuencia (Hz) 
B = Atenuación media (dB) / C = Desviación estándar 
 (dB) / D = Protección efectiva (dB) 
Atenuación en dB :  H = Altas frecuencias / M = Frecuencias 
medias / L = Bajas frecuencias
LIMITACIONES
El índice de atenuación acústica único (SNR) citado está basado 
sobre la atenuación de un ruido continuo y estos protectores 
auditivos pueden no ser apropiados para ser usados como:
• Uso en un entorno con sonidos impulsivos o intermitentes, 

donde un alto nivel de atenuación es necesario.
• Uso en un entorno que requiere una atenuación especial 

para las bajas frecuencias dominantes, entornos de alto 
nivel de ruido.

Descargue la declaración de conformidad
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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NOMBRE Y DIRECCIÓN DEL ORGANISMO NOTIFICADO QUE HA EMITIDO EL 
CERTIFICADO CE:

PROTECTORES AUDITIVOS: OREJERAS
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Ajustado sobre la cabeza 

IT

FOGLIETTO ILLUSTRATIVO
TUTTI QUESTI PRODOTTI SONO CONFORMI AI REQUISITI 
DEL REGOLAMENTO (UE) 2016/42) E I REQUISITI 
GENERALI DELLA NORMA EN 352-1: 2002
Il rumore forte nel posto di lavoro può essere molto dannoso 
per l’udito e di solito il danno avviene  gradualmente, in modo 
che i lavoratori non sono consapevoli dei pericoli fino a quando 
non hanno già sviluppato una perdita uditiva permanente. Oltre 
alla perdita di udito graduale, c’è anche la perdita dell’udito 
che deriva da rumori improvvisi ed estremamente forti. Questi 
dispositivi di prozione auricolare  aiutano a ridurre l’esposizione 
a rumori pericolosi e ad altri suoni forti.
Queste protezioni auricolari devono essere indossate sempre nei 
luoghi rumorosi (ambienti superiori a 80dB) e devono essere 
scelti in funzione ai relativi indici di attenuazione, in rapporto 
al rumore ambientale da ridurre (vedere le prestazioni). 
Assicurarsi che siano correttamente adattati, regolati, 
conservati, conformemente al presente foglieto illustrativo. In 
caso di mancato rispetto delle presenti istruzioni, le prestazioni 
potrebbero essere gravemente compromesse. Le cuffie sono 
regolarmente ispezionate per la praticità.
Attenzione, se queste istruzioni non vengono rispettate, 
la protezione fornita sarà gravemente compromessa. Fare 
attenzione perché le montature degli occhiali e i capelli tra i 
protettori auricolari e la testa possono anche influenzare la 
prestazione dei protettori.
L’utilizzo di protezioni igieniche sui padiglioni può 
compromettere le prestazioni acustiche delle cuffie antirumore. 
Queste cuffie possono provocare allergie su persone predisposte. 
Se questo si verifica, lasciare la zona rumorosa e togliere le 
cuffie antirumore.
TAGLIA S 
ATTENZIONE:
PW43 - queste cuffie sono di taglia L
PS44 - queste cuffie sono di tagliaL/M/S
Le cuffie conformi alla norma EN352-1 appartengono alla 
gamma delle taglie medie o alla gamma delle taglie piccole 
oppure alla gamma delle taglie grandi. Le cuffie antirumore 
appartenenti alla gamma delle taglie medie sono adatte alla 
maggior parte delle persone. Le cuffie antirumore appartenenti 
alla gamma delle taglie piccole/grandi sono concepite in 
maniera tale da essere adatte alle persone per le quali le 
cuffie antirumore appartenenti alla gamma delle taglie medie 
non vanno bene.
PESO E COMPOSIZIONE:  PW43
Coppe:: ABS -  Archetto:  ABS  
Coppe: & Archetto Cuscinetti: Spugna  &  PVC
Massa media delle cuffie auricolari =226grams
Nessun pezzo di ricambio disponibile.
PESO E COMPOSIZIONE:  PS44
Coppe:: ABS -  Archetto:  ABS  
Coppe: & Archetto Cuscinetti: Spugna  &  PVC
Massa media delle cuffie auricolari =297grams
Nessun pezzo di ricambio disponibile.

ISTRUZIONI - COME INDOSSE IL DPI
• Con l’archetto della cuffia posizionato direttamente sopra 

la testa, tirare le coppe verso l’esterno e posizionarle sulle  
orecchie in modo che chiudano completamente l’orecchio 
e aderiscano saldamente alla testa. Assicurarsi che 
l’orientamento delle coppe sia corretto e l’indicatore  “TOP” 
sia sempre rivolto verso l’alto.(PW43)

• Regolare l’archetto in modo da ridurre lo spazio tra testa 
e archetto.

• Per un risultato ottimale, rimuovere tutti i capelli e altri 
oggetti da sotto i cuscinetti. L’intera superficie del cuscinetto 
deve premere con decisione, ma in modo confortevole, 
contro la testa.

• Controllare che la cuffia sia correttamente indossata  prima 
di entrare in un ambiente rumoroso.

ISTRUZIONI PER LO STOCCAGGIO E LA MANUTENZIONE:
Trasportare il protettore auricolare nel suo imballo originale. 
Riporre le cuffie antirumore, prima e dopo ogni utilizzo, in luogo 
fresco e asciutto, al riparo dalla luce e dal gelo. Quando non 
vengono usate, riporle nella loro confezione originale. 
Alcune sostanze chimiche possono avere un effetto negativo su 
questo prodotto. In caso di dubbi, contattare il fabbricante per 
maggiori informazioni.
Pulire con acqua tiepida e sapone. Non usare mai solventi, 
prodotti abrasivi o nocivi.
In condizioni normali di utilizzo, le cuffie antirumore 
mantengono la loro efficacia per 2 anni dopo il primo uso. 
L’archetto, ed in particolare i padiglioni, possono deteriorarsi 
con l’uso: conviene dunque esaminarli regolarmente per 
verificare la presenza di eventuali crepe o danni. Gettare le 
cuffie se sono danneggiate. 
La durata consigliata è di 3 anni dalla lot no./data di produzione 
indicata sulla confezione, ad esempio mm / aaaa (mese / anno).
PRESTAZIONI – ATTENUAZIONE ACUSTICA (in dB) : 
(Vedere le tabelle allegate) 
OTH = indossato sopra la testa 
SNR = Attenuazione media / 
A = Frequenza (Hz) / B = Attenuazione Media (dB) 
C = deviazione standard (dB) / D = Protezione effettiva (dB) 
Attenuazione in dB :  H = Alte frequenze (acute )
M = Medie frequenze /L = Basse frequenze
LIMITAZIONE:
Il valore della Riduzione Semplicafata del Rumore (SNR) 
è basato sull’attenuazione del rumore continuo e questi 
dispositivi di protezione auricolare  potrebbero non essere adatti 
nelle seguenti situazioni:
• Utilizzo in ambiente con rumore intermittente o impulsivo, 

dove è necessario un livello elevato di attenuazione 
del suono.

• Utilizzo in ambienti che richiedono un’attenuazione 
aggiuntiva, specialmente nell’ambiente ad alta rumorosità 
dominato da basse frequenze.

Scarica la dichiarazione di conformità
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

FABBRICANTE
PORTWEST, IDA BUSINESS PARK, WESTPORT, CO MAYO, IRELAND

 
NOME E INDIRIZZO DELL’ORGANISMO CERTIFICATO CHE HA RILASCIATO IL 
CERTIFICATO CE:

ANTIRUMORE: CUFFIE
PW43/PS44 

OTH = indossato sopra la testa

RU

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ДЛЯ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ
ВСЕ ЭТИ ПРОДУКТЫ СООТВЕТСТВУЮТ ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ 
РЕГЛАМЕНТА (EU) 2016/425 И ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
СТАНДАРТА EN 352-1:2002
Громкий шум на рабочем месте может принести ущерб слуху, 
и обычно это происходит постепенно, так что сотрудники не 
осознают опасность до тех пор, пока не разовьется необратимая 
потеря слуха. Кроме постепенной утраты, возможна потеря слуха 
вследствие воздействия неожиданного и чрезвычайно громкого 
шума. Эти защитные наушники помогают снизить воздействие 
опасных шумов и других громких звуков.
Эти противошумные наушники необходимо постоянно носить 
в шумной среде (уровень шума выше 80 дБ), их надо выбирать 
в соответствии с коэффициентами ослабления звука для 
уменьшения окружающего шума (см. характеристики). 
Убедитесь, что они подходят по размеру, правильно 
эксплуатируются, отрегулированы и проверены в соответствии 
с этими инструкциями. Если эти инструкции не выполняются, 
защита, предоставляемая противошумными наушниками, будет 
значительно снижена. Ушные муфты регулярно проверяются на 
работоспособность.
Внимание: если эти инструкции не соблюдаются, защита, 
обеспечиваемая противошумными наушниками, будет серьезно 
снижена. Учитывайте, что очки и волосы, находящиеся между 
чашками и головой, также могут влиять на работу наушников.
Нанесение гигиенических покрытий на амортизаторы может 
повлиять на акустические характеристики наушников. Эти 
средства защиты слуха могут вызывать аллергические реакции 
у чувствительных пользователей. В таком случае необходимо 
покинуть шумную среду и снять противошумные наушники.
РАЗМЕРЫ - ВНИМАНИЕ:
PW43 - эти наушники в диапазоне размеров L
PS44 - эти наушники в диапазоне размеровL/M/S
Противошумные наушники, соответствующие EN 352-1, 
бывают большого, среднего или малого размера. Наушники 
среднего размера подходят большинству пользователей. 
Ряд противошумных наушников большого и малого размера 
разработан таким образом, чтобы наушники подходили 
пользователям, которым наушники среднего размера не 
подходят.
ВЕС И СОСТАВ:  PW43
Чашки:: ABS -  Оголовье:  ABS  
Чашки: & Оголовье Амбушюры:: Пена  &  PVC
Средний вес наушников =226grams
Запасные части не предусмотрены.
ВЕС И СОСТАВ:  PS44
Чашки:: ABS -  Оголовье:  ABS  
Чашки: & Оголовье Амбушюры:: Пена  &  PVC
Средний вес наушников =297grams
Запасные части не предусмотрены.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО  НАДЕВАНИЮ
• Разместите оголовье наушников непосредственно над 

головой, потяните чашки в стороны, разместите их на своих 
ушах так, чтобы они полностью закрывали ухо и плотно 

прилегали к голове. Убедитесь, что направление чашки 
правильное, и указатель “TOP” всегда сверху.(PW43)

• Отрегулируйте оголовье таким образом, чтобы уменьшить 
пространство между ним и головой.

• Для достижения наилучшего результата уберите волосы 
и другие предметы из-под амбушюр. Вся поверхность 
амбушюра должна плотно, но комфортно прижиматься 
к вашей голове.

• Проверьте правильность посадки перед входом шумную 
среду.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ХРАНЕНИЮ И ТЕХНИЧЕСКОМУ 
ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ:
Транспортируйте защитные наушники в оригинальной упаковке 
После использования противошумные наушники хранятся 
в прохладном, сухом месте, с защитой от света и низких 
температур. До и после использования наушники необходимо 
хранить в упаковке производителя. Некоторые химические 
вещества могут повредить наушники. Дополнительную 
информацию запрашивайте у производителя. Чашки, 
амортизаторы и оголовье очищают и дезинфицируют 
теплой мыльной водой, затем протирают мягкой тканью. 
Не используйте для очистки растворители, абразивные или 
токсичные продукты. В обычных условиях использования 
эти наушники будут пригодны к применению в течение 2 
лет с начала их использования. Противошумные наушники 
и, в частности, амортизаторы могут изнашиваться при 
использовании, и поэтому должны часто проверяться на наличие 
трещин и протекания. 
Если обнаружен какой-либо дефект, средства защиты слуха 
необходимо заменить. 
Рекомендованный срок годности - 3 года с LOT/даты 
изготовления, которая обозначена на упаковке как мм / гггг 
(месяц / год)
ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬНОСТЬ - ЗАТУХАНИЕ ЗВУКОВЫХ КОЛЕБАНИЙ 
(в дБ): (см. прилагаемые таблицы) 
OTH = Надеваются поверх головы 
SNR = Одиночный показатель поглощения шума 
A = Частота (Гц) B = Среднее затухание (дБ) 
C = Среднее отклонение (дБ) 
D = Эффективная защита (дБ) 
Затухание в дБ: H = Высокие частоты  
M = Средние частоты / L = Низкие частоты
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ:
Одиночный параметр поглощения шума (SNR) указывает на 
подавление непрерывного шума, и эти защитные наушники 
могут не соответствовать для использования в следующих 
ситуациях:
• Использовать в среде с прерывистым или импульсным 

шумом, где требуется высокий уровень шумоподавления. 
• Использовать в среде, которая требует дополнительного 

подавления, особенно при преобладании низких частот, в 
среде с высоким уровнем шума

Скачать декларацию соответствия
www.portwest.com/declarations

СРЕДСТВА ЗАЩИТЫ ОРГАНОВ СЛУХА: НАУШНИКИ
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Надеваются поверх головы 
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HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
EZEN TERMÉKEK MEGFELELNEK AZ (EU) 2016/425 
RENDELET KÖVETELMÉNYEINE ÉS AZ EN352-1:2002 
SZABVÁNY ELŐÍRÁSAI
A hangos hangok a munkahelyen nagyon károsak lehetnek a 
hallásra és általában fokozatosak, így az alkalmazottak csak 
akkor ismerik fel a veszélyeket, ha állandó halláskárosodást 
tapasztalnak. A fokozatos halláskárosodás mellett hirtelen 
és rendkívül hangos zajok okoznak hallás károsodást. Ezek a 
fülvédők csökkentik a veszélyes hangok és egyéb hangos zajok 
által fellépő zajterhelést.
Ezeket a hallásvédõket mindig viselni kell a zajos 
munkakörnyezetben (80 dB fölötti zajszint), és a csillapítási 
értéküknek és a csökkenteni kívánt környezeti zajjnak 
megfelelõen kell kiválasztani (lásd a teljesítményt). 
Győződjön meg arról, hogy a hallásvédőket megfelelően 
illesztették, állították be, tartották és ellenőrizték. Ha nem 
tartják be ezeket az utasításokat, a hallásvédő által biztosított 
védelem jelentősen csökken. A fülvédõket rendszeresen 
ellenõrizzük a használhatóság érdekében.
Figyelmeztetés, ha ezeket az utasításokat nem tartják be, a 
fültokok védelme erősen csökken. Vegye figyelembe, hogy 
a hallásvédő és a fej közötti szemüvegkeretek és hajszálak is 
befolyásolhatják a hallásvédők teljesítményét.
A higiéniai kiegészítők befolyásolhatják a fültokok 
teljesítményét. Ezek a fültokok allergiás reakciókat okozhatnak 
érzékeny alanyoknál, és ha ilyen helyzet áll fenn, hagyja el a 
zajos környezetet és távolítsa el a fültokokat.
MÉRETEK 
FIGYELEM:
PW43 - ezek a fültokok  méretben vannak; L
PS44 - ezek a fültokok  méretben vannak;L/M/S
Az EN 352-1 szabványnak megfelelő fültokok több méretben 
érhetőek el, úgy mint, nagy, közepes méretű vagy kis méretűek. 
A közepes méretű fültokok fognak illeszkedni a viselők nagy 
részéhez, a nagy méretű és a kis méretű fültokokat azon 
felhasználók részére tervezték, akiknek a közepes méretű 
fültokok nem megfelelőek.

SÚLY ÉS ÖSSZETÉTEL:  PW43
Csészék: ABS -  műanyag:  ABS  
Csészék & műanyag Párnák: Szivacs  &  PVC
A fültok átlagos tömege =226grams
Nincs elérhető cserealkatrész.
SÚLY ÉS ÖSSZETÉTEL:  PS44
Csészék: ABS -  műanyag:  ABS  
Csészék & műanyag Párnák: Szivacs  &  PVC
A fültok átlagos tömege =297grams
Nincs elérhető cserealkatrész.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
• Húzza szét a fültokot közvetlenül a fej fölött és helyezze 

a fülre úgy, hogy teljesen körülvegye a fület és szorosan 
illeszkedjen a fejéhez. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a fültok 
tájolása helyes, és a “TOP” jelző mindig fent látható.(PW43)

• Állítsa be a fejpántot úgy, hogy csökkentse a fej és a fejpánt 
közötti helyet.

• A legjobb eredmény érdekében távolítsa el a hajat és 
az egyéb tárgyakat a párnák alatti területről. Az egész 
párnafelületnek határozottan de kényelmesen kell 
nyomnia a fejét.

• Ellenőrizze a megfelelő illeszkedést, mielőtt zajos 
környezetbe lépne. 

TÁROLÁSI & KARBANTARTÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK
A hallásvédőt eredeti csomagolásban szállítsa Tárolja hűvös, 
száraz helyen, a fénytől és a fagytól védve. Ha nem használja, 
tárolja az eredeti csomagolásban. 
Bizonyos vegyi anyagok káros hatással lehetnek a termékre. 
További információk tekintetében egyeztessen a termék 
gyártójával.
Tisztítsa meg és fertőtlenítse, meleg szappanos vízzel a párnát 
és a fejpántot, majd puha ruhával szárítsa meg. Soha ne 
használjon oldószert, súroló vagy káros anyagokat.
A normál használati körülmények között ezek a fültokok 2 évig 
használhatóak. A fültokok és különösen a párnák használat 
közben elöregednek, ezérti időközönként meg kell vizsgálni 
repedés és csillapítás szempontjából. 
Ha bármilyen sérülést észlel, dobja ki a fülvédőket. 
A javasolt tárolási idő 3 év a csomagoláson feltüntetett gyártási 
dátumtól számítva: mm / yyyy (hónap / év)

TELJESÍTMÉNY - AKUSZTIKAI FIGYELMEZTETÉS (dB-ben): 
(Lásd a mellékelt táblázatokat) 
OTH = A fej fölé szerelve 
SNR = Csillapítási érték 
A = Frekvencia (Hz) 
B = Közeg (dB) / C = Átlagos 
eltérés (dB) / D = hatékony védelem (dB) 
Csillapítás dB-ben: L = alacsony frekvenciák (basszus) 
 M = közepes frekvenciák / H = magas frekvenciák 

KORLÁTOZÁS
Az egyszerűsitett zajszint csökkentés (SNR) a folyamatos zaj 
csillapításán alapul, és ezek a hallásvédők nem alkalmasak a 
következők használatára:
• Használat szakaszos vagy impulzív zajos környezetben, ahol 

nagy hangcsillapításra van szükség.
• Használat olyan környezetben, ahol további csillapításra 

van szükség, különösen alacsony frekvencián, magas 
zajszint mellett.

Töltse le a megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

HALLÁSVÉDŐK: FÜLTOKOK
PW43/PS44 

OTH = A fej fölé szerelve 
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
TODOS ESTES PRODUTOS CUMPREM OS REQUISITOS DO 
REGULAMENTO (UE) 2016/425 E OS REQUISITOS GERAIS 
DA NORMA EN352-1:2002
Alto ruído no local de trabalho pode ser muito prejudicial para 
a audição e geralmente acontece gradualmente, de modo que 
os funcionários não estão cientes dos perigos até que eles já 
tenham desenvolvido perda auditiva permanente. Além da 
perda auditiva gradual, há também perda auditiva que resulta 
de ruídos súbitos e extremamente altos. Esses protetores de 
ouvido ajudam a reduzir a exposição a ruídos perigosos e 
outros sons altos.
Estes protectores auriculares devem ser usados   sempre em 
ambientes ruidosos (níveis de ruído acima de 80dB) e devem ser 
escolhidos de acordo com seus fatores de atenuação em relação 
ao ruído ambiente a ser reduzido (ver performances). 
Certifique-se de que estão corretamente instalados, ajustados, 
mantidos e inspecionados de acordo com estas instruções. Se 
estas instruções não forem cumpridas, a proteção fornecida 
pelo protetor auricular será consideravelmente reduzida. Os 
aquecedores de orelha são regularmente inspecionados para 
manutenção.
Atenção, se estas instruções não forem cumpridas, a proteção 
oferecida pelos auriculares será gravemente prejudicada. 
Lembre-se de que as armações de óculos e cabelos entre as 
almofadas e a cabeça também podem afetar o desempenho dos 
protetores auriculares.
O encaixe de coberturas de higiene nas almofadas pode afetar o 
desempenho acústico dos protetores auriculares. Os auriculares 
podem causar reações alérgicas em indivíduos sensíveis e, se 
ocorrer uma situação como essa, deixe o ambiente ruidoso e 
remova os auriculares.
TAMANHOS 
ATENÇÃO:
PW43 - estes auriculares são de tamanho  L
PS44 - estes auriculares são de tamanho L/M/S
Os auriculares que cumprem a norma EN 352-1 são de tamanho 
Grande, Médio ou Pequeno. O tamanho Médio dos auriculares 
adapta-se à maioria dos usuários. Os protetores de tamanho 
Grande e Pequeno foram projetados para se adaptarem a 
utilizadores para os quais os os auriculares de tamanho Médio 
não são adequados.
PESO E COMPOSIÇÃO:  PW43
Conchas: ABS -  Banda de Cabeça:  ABS  
Conchas & Banda de Cabeça Almofada: Esponja  &  PVC
Massa média dos auriculares =226grams
Não há peças de reposição disponíveis.
PESO E COMPOSIÇÃO:  PS44
Conchas: ABS -  Banda de Cabeça:  ABS  
Conchas & Banda de Cabeça Almofada: Esponja  &  PVC
Massa média dos auriculares =297grams
Não há peças de reposição disponíveis.
INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM
• Com a faixa para os ouvidos posicionada diretamente sobre 

a cabeça, puxe as conchas para fora e posicione-as sobre as 

orelhas, de forma que elas envolvam totalmente a orelha e 
selem bem a cabeça. Certifique-se de que a orientação do 
copo esteja correta e que o indicador do copo “TOP” esteja 
sempre no topo.(PW43)

• Ajuste a bandelete para reduzir o espaço entre a cabeça 
e a banda.

• Para um melhor resultado, retire todos os pêlos e 
outros objetos debaixo das almofadas. Toda a superfície 
da almofada deve pressionar firmemente, mas 
confortavelmente, contra a sua cabeça.

• Verifique o ajuste adequado antes de entrar em ambientes 
ruidosos.

INSTRUÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E MANUTENÇÃO:
Transportar os protetores de ouvido com a embalagem original 
Coloque os protetores auriculares depois de usar num local 
fresco e seco, fora da luz e protegido da geada. Quando não 
usado, armazene na embalagem original. 
Este produto pode ser prejudicado por certas substâncias 
químicas. Mais informações devem ser solicitadas ao fabricante.
Limpe e desinfete com água morna e sabão as conchas, a 
almofada e banda de cabeça secar com um pano macio. Nunca 
use solventes, produtos abrasivos ou nocivos.
Em condições normais de uso, os auriculare permanecerão 
efetivos por 2 anos após o uso inicial. Os protetores auriculare e, 
em particular, as almofadas, podem-se deteriorar com o uso e 
devem ser examinados a intervalos frequentes para rachaduras 
e vazamentos, por exemplo. 
Se algum dano for encontrado, descarte os auriculares.  
A vida útil recomendada é de 3 anos a partir da data de Lot 
No./ fabricação, que é marcada na embalagem, como mm/
aaaa (mês/ano)

DESEMPENHO - ATENUAÇÃO ACÚSTICA (em dB): 
(Ver tabelas incluídas) 
OTH = Ajustado sobre a cabeça 
SNR = Classificação Única / A = Frequência (Hz) 
B = Atenuação Média (dB) / C = Desvio Padrão 
(dB) / D = Proteção efetiva (dB) 
Atenuação em dB: H = Frequências elevadas   
M = Frequências médias / L = Baixas frequências
LIMITAÇÃO:
A classificação de ruído único (SNR) citada baseia-se na 
atenuação do ruído contínuo e estes protectores auriculares 
podem não ser adequados para serem utilizados da seguinte 
forma:
• Uso em ambiente de ruído intermitente ou impulsivo, onde 

é necessário alto nível de atenuação de som.
• Uso em ambientes que exigem atenuação adicional, 

especialmente em ambientes com alta frequência e 
ruído intenso.

Baixe a declaração de conformidade
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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PROTECTORES DE AUDIÇÃO: AURICULARES
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Ajustado sobre a cabeça 
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KULLANIM KILAVUZU
TÜM BU ÜRÜNLER YÖNETMELIK (AB) 2016/425 
ŞARTLARINA UYGUNDUR VE EN 352-1: 2002 
STANDARDININ GENEL GEREKSINIMLERI
İş yerindeki Gürültülü, işitme için çok zararlı olabilir ve genellikle 
aşamalı olarak gerçekleşir, böylece çalışanlar kalıcı işitme kaybı 
geliştirene kadar tehlikelerin farkında değildir. Kademeli işitme 
kaybının yanı sıra, ani ve aşırı gürültülü seslerden kaynaklanan 
işitme kaybı da vardır. Bu kulak koruyucuları, tehlikeli gürültü ve 
diğer yüksek seslere maruz kalmanın azalmasına yardımcı olur.
Bu işitme koruyucular gürültülü ortamlarda (80dB’nin 
üzerindeki gürültü seviyeleri) daima kullanılmalıdır ve 
azaltılması gereken ortam gürültüsüne göre hafifletme 
faktörlerine göre seçilmelidir (performanslara bakın). Bu 
talimatlara uygun olarak bunların doğru şekilde takıldığından, 
ayarlandığından, muhafaza edildiğinden ve kontrol 
edildiğinden emin olun. Bu talimatlara uyulmaması halinde, 
işitme koruyucusu tarafından sağlanan koruma önemli ölçüde 
azalacaktır. Kulak muffs servis için düzenli olarak denetlenir.
Uyarı, bu talimatlara uyulmaması halinde, kulaklıklar 
tarafından sağlanan koruma ciddi biçimde bozulacaktır. 
Kulaklıklar ile kafa arasındaki gözlük çerçeveleri ve saçların 
işitme koruyucuların da performansını etkileyebileceğini 
unutmayınız.
Yastıklara hijyen koruyucularının takılması kulak içi kulaklıkların 
akustik performansını etkileyebilir.  Bu işitme koruyucular 
hassas konularda alerjik reaksiyonlara neden olabilir ve böyle bir 
durum ortaya çıkarsa, gürültülü ortamdan uzak durun ve işitme 
koruyucularını çıkarın.
BOYUTLANDIRMA: 
UYARI
PW43 - Bu kulak tıkaçları  boyut aralığındadır; L
PS44 - Bu kulak tıkaçları  boyut aralığındadır;L/M/S
EN 352-1’e uygun kulaklıklar, büyük boy, Orta Boy veya Küçük 
boy aralıklarındadır. Orta boy kulaklıklar kullanıcıların çoğuna 
uyacaktır. Büyük boyut ve Küçük boyut kulaklıklar orta boy 
aralıklı kulaklıllar uymadığı kullanıcılara uyacak şekilde 
tasarlanmıştır.

AĞIRLIK VE ALAŞIM:  PW43
Kap: ABS -  Başbandı:  ABS  
Kap & Başbandı Yastık:: Sünger  &  PVC
Kulaklık toplam ağırlığı =226grams
Yedek parçası yoktur

AĞIRLIK VE ALAŞIM:  PS44
Kap: ABS -  Başbandı:  ABS  
Kap & Başbandı Yastık:: Sünger  &  PVC
Kulaklık toplam ağırlığı =297grams
Yedek parçası yoktur

TAKMA TALİMATI
• Tutucu orta sert plasti kısmın kafanızı tam ortalayacak 

şekilde yerleştirin. Tasları dışarıya doğru hafifçe açarak 
kulaklarınızı tam olarak kapatıp yerleştirin. Doğru olarak 
taktığınızdan emin olun.(PW43)

• Başbandını baş ve bant arasındaki boşluğu en aza 
indirgeyecek biçimde yerleştirin

• En iyi sonuç için saç vb objeleri yastıktan arındırın. Kulaklık 
başınızı konforlu bi şekilde sıkmalıdır.

• Gürültüye girmeden önce kontrolü sağlayın.
SAKLAMA VE BAKIM TALİMATLARI:
Orjinal kutusunda taşınması ve saklanması gerekir. işitme 
koruyucularını kullanım sonrasında ışıktan uzak, kuru ve serin 
ve aşırı soğuk ortamlardan uzak tutunuz. Kullanılmadığı zaman 
orijinal paketinde muhafaza ediniz. 
Bu ürün bazı kimyasal maddeler ile bir araya geldiğinde 
olumsuz etkiler ortaya çıkabilir. Daha fazla bilgi için üretici ile 
irtibata geçilmelidir.
Cihazı yastık ve kafa bandı ile temiz ve sıcak bir sabunlu su 
haznesi içerisinde dezenfekte edin ve yumuşak bir bezle 
kurutun. Çözücüler, aşındırıcı veya zehirli ürünleri asla 
kullanmayın.
Normal kullanım koşullarında, bu işitme koruyucular ilk 
kullanımdan sonra 2 yıl etkinliğini koruyacaktır. Kulaklıklar ve 
özellikle yastıklar kullanımdan dolayı bozulabilir ve çatlama 
ve sızdırma gibi durumlara karşı sık aralıklarla muayene 
edilmelidir. Herhangi bir hasar bulunursa, işitme koruyucularını 
imha ediniz. 
Üzerinde yer alan üretim tarihinden itibaren 3 yıl raf ömrü vardır 
(aa/yyyy) Ay/Yıl)

PERFORMANS - AKUSTİK AZALTMA (dB olarak): 
(ilişik tablolara göz atınız) 
OTH= Kafa üstü takışlı 
SNR= Tek Sayılı Değer / A= Frekans (Hz) 
B = Orta Azaltma (dB) / C= Standart sapma (dB)
D = etkin koruma (dB) 
dB olarak azaltma: 
H = Yüksek frekanslar / M= Orta frekanslar 
L = Düşük frekanslar

SINIRLAMALAR
SNR değeri devamlı maruz kalınan gürültü düzeyi üzerinden 
hesaplanmış olup aşağıdaki durumlar için uygun olmayabilir:
• Kullanım yüksek seviyede ses azaltmanın gerekli olduğu 

aralıklı veya ani gürültü ortamında.
• Kullanım Özellikle ekstra korumanın gerekli olabileceği 

düşük frekanslı ses ortamlarında

Uygunluk bildirimini
@ www.portwest.com/declarations adresinden indirin

İŞİTME KORUYUCULARI: KULAKLIKLAR
PW43/PS44 

OTH= Kafa üstü takışlı 
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ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ
ΟΛΑ ΑΥΤΑ ΤΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΑ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΏΝΟΝΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ 
ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΟΥ ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟΥ (ΕΕ) 2016/425 ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ 
ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΟΥ EN 352-1: 2002
Ο δυνατός θόρυβος στον εργασιακό χώρο μπορεί να είναι πολύ 
επιζήμιος για την ακοή και συμβαίνει συνήθως σταδιακά, έτσι ώστε 
οι εργαζόμενοι να μην γνωρίζουν τους κινδύνους μέχρι να έχουν 
ήδη αναπτύξει μόνιμη απώλεια ακοής. Εκτός από τη σταδιακή 
απώλεια ακοής, υπάρχει επίσης απώλεια ακοής που προκύπτει 
από ξαφνικούς και εξαιρετικά δυνατούς θορύβους. Αυτά τα 
προστατευτικά αυτιών συμβάλλουν στη μείωση της έκθεσης σε 
επικίνδυνο θόρυβο και άλλους δυνατούς ήχους.
Αυτά τα προστατευτικά αυτιών πρέπει να φοριούνται ανά πάσα 
στιγμή σε θορυβώδη περιβάλλοντα (επίπεδα θορύβου πάνω από 
80dB) και πρέπει να επιλέγονται ανάλογα με τους συντελεστές 
εξασθέσεώς τους σε σχέση με τον θόρυβο του περιβάλλοντος που 
πρέπει να μειωθεί (δείτε τις επιδόσεις). 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν τοποθετηθεί, ρυθμιστεί, συντηρηθεί και 
επιθεωρηθεί σωστά σύμφωνα με τις παρούσες οδηγίες. Εάν αυτές 
οι οδηγίες δεν τηρηθούν, η προστασία που παρέχεται από τον 
υπερασπιστή του αυτιού θα μειωθεί σημαντικά. Τα μαξιλαράκια 
αυτιών ελέγχονται τακτικά για την εξυπηρέτηση.
Προσοχή, εάν δεν τηρηθούν αυτές οι οδηγίες, η προστασία που 
παρέχεται από τα προστατευτικά αυτιών θα εξασθενίσει σοβαρά. 
Προειδοποιήστε ότι τα πλαίσια και τα μαλλιά των ματιών μεταξύ 
των μαξιλαριών και του κεφαλιού μπορούν επίσης να επηρεάσουν 
την απόδοση των υπερασπιστών του αυτιού.
Η τοποθέτηση καλύψεων υγιεινής στα μαξιλάρια μπορεί να 
επηρεάσει την ακουστική απόδοση των ακουστικών. Αυτοί οι 
υπερασπιστές του αυτιού μπορούν να προκαλέσουν αλλεργικές 
αντιδράσεις σε ευαίσθητα άτομα, και αν συμβεί κάτι τέτοιο, αφήστε 
το θορυβώδες περιβάλλον και αφαιρέστε τους υπερασπιστές 
του αυτιού.
ΜΕΓΕΘΗ 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
PW43 - Αυτά τα προστατευτικά αυτιών είναι μεγέθους L
PS44 - Αυτά τα προστατευτικά αυτιών είναι μεγέθουςL/M/S
Τα προστατευτικά αυτιών που συμμορφώνονται με το πρότυπο 
EN 352-1 είναι μεγάλης εμβέλειας, μεσαίου μεγέθους ή μικρού 
μεγέθους. Τα ακουστικά μεσαίου μεγέθους ταιριάζουν στην 
πλειοψηφία των χρηστών. κατάλληλοι χρήστες για τους οποίους 
δεν είναι κατάλληλα τα ακουστικά μεσαίου μεγέθους.
ΒΑΡΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ:  PW43
Κύπελλα: ABS -  Κεφαλάκι:  ABS  
Κύπελλα & Κεφαλάκι Μαξιλάρι: Σφουγγάρι  &  PVC
Η μέση μάζα των ωτοασπίδων =226grams
Δεν διατίθενται ανταλλακτικά.
ΒΑΡΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ:  PS44
Κύπελλα: ABS -  Κεφαλάκι:  ABS  
Κύπελλα & Κεφαλάκι Μαξιλάρι: Σφουγγάρι  &  PVC
Η μέση μάζα των ωτοασπίδων =297grams
Δεν διατίθενται ανταλλακτικά.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ
• Με το στήριγμα κεφαλής του μανικιού αυτιού τοποθετημένο 

απευθείας πάνω από το κεφάλι, τραβήξτε τα κύπελλα προς 

τα έξω και τοποθετήστε τα πάνω στα αυτιά σας έτσι ώστε να 
περικλείουν πλήρως το αυτί και να σφραγίζονται σφιχτά πάνω 
στο κεφάλι. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο προσανατολισμός του κυπέλλου 
είναι σωστός και ότι ο δείκτης κυπέλλου “TOP” είναι πάντα 
στην κορυφή.(PW43)

• Ρυθμίστε την ζώνη κεφαλής για να μειώσετε το διάστημα 
μεταξύ κεφαλής και ζώνης.

• Για καλύτερο αποτέλεσμα, αφαιρέστε όλα τα μαλλιά και άλλα 
αντικείμενα από κάτω από τα μαξιλάρια. Η όλη επιφάνεια 
μαξιλαριού θα πρέπει να πιέζει σταθερά, αλλά άνετα, στο 
κεφάλι σας.

• Ελέγξτε την κατάλληλη εφαρμογή πριν εισέλθετε σε 
θορυβώδες περιβάλλον.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ & ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ:
Μεταφέρετε τα προστατευτικά αυτιών με την αρχική συσκευασία 
Βάλτε τους υπερασπιστές του αυτιού μετά τη χρήση σε δροσερό, 
ξηρό μέρος, έξω από το φως και προστατευμένο από τον παγετό. 
Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται, αποθηκεύστε την στην αρχική 
συσκευασία. 
Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να επηρεαστεί αρνητικά από ορισμένες 
χημικές ουσίες. Περισσότερες πληροφορίες θα πρέπει να 
αναζητηθούν από τον κατασκευαστή.
Καθαρίστε και απολυμάνετε με ζεστό σαπουνόνερο, μαξιλάρι & 
κεφαλή και στεγνώστε με μαλακό πανί. Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
διαλύτες, λειαντικά ή επιβλαβή προϊόντα.
Σε κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης, αυτοί οι υπερασπιστές των αυτιών 
θα παραμείνουν αποτελεσματικοί για 2  χρόνια μετά την αρχική 
τους χρήση. Τα προστατευτικά αυτιών, και ιδιαίτερα τα μαξιλάρια, 
ενδέχεται να επιδεινωθούν με τη χρήση και πρέπει να εξετάζονται 
σε συχνές χρονικές περιόδους για ρωγμές και διαρροές, . 
Αν βρεθεί οποιαδήποτε ζημιά, ρίξτε τους υπερασπιστές του 
αυτιού μακριά. 
Η συνιστώμενη διάρκεια ζωής είναι 3 χρόνια από την LOT αριθ. 
ημερομηνία παρασκευής που σημειώνεται στη συσκευασία όπως 
mm / εεεε (Μήνας / Έτος)
ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ - ΑΚΟΥΣΤΙΚΗ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ (σε dB): 
(Βλέπε συνημμένους πίνακες) 
OTH = Τοποθετείται πάνω από το κεφάλι 
SNR = Βαθμός μοναδικού αριθμού / A = Συχνότητα (Hz) 
B = Μέση εξασθένηση (dB) / C = Πρότυπο 
απόκλιση (dB) / D = Αποτελεσματική προστασία (dB) Εξασθένηση 
σε dB: H = Υψηλές συχνότητες 
M = Μεσαίες συχνότητες/ L = Χαμηλή συχνότητες (μπάσα)
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ:
Η αναφερόμενη μοναδική ονομαστική τιμή θορύβου (SNR) 
βασίζεται στην εξασθένηση του συνεχούς θορύβου και αυτά 
τα προστατευτικά αυτιών μπορεί να μην είναι κατάλληλα για 
χρήση ως εξής:
• Χρήση σε διακεκομμένο ή παρορμητικό περιβάλλον θορύβου, 

όπου απαιτείται υψηλό επίπεδο εξασθένησης του ήχου.
• Χρήση σε περιβάλλον που απαιτεί πρόσθετη εξασθένιση, 

ειδικά στις χαμηλές συχνότητες που επικρατούν, σε περιβάλλον 
με υψηλό θόρυβο.

Λήψη δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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ΟΝΟΜΑ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΟΙΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΟΥ ΟΡΓΑΝΙΣΜΟΥ ΠΟΥ 
ΔΙΑΘΕΤΕΙ ΠΙΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΟ ΕΚ:

ΑΝΤΙΠΡΟΣΏΠΕΙΕΣ ΑΚΡΟΑΣΗΣ: ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΑ
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Τοποθετείται πάνω από το κεφάλι 
 

UŽIVATELSKÉ INFORMACE
VŠECHNY TYTO VÝROBKY SPLŇUJÍ POŽADAVKY NAŘÍZENÍ 
(EU) 2016/425 A OBECNÉ POŽADAVKY STANDARDU 
EN 352-1: 2002
Zvýšený hluk na pracovišti může být velmi škodlivý pro sluch 
a obvykle se postupně stává, takže zaměstnanci nejsou 
obeznámeni s nebezpečím, dokud již nenastane trvalá ztráta 
sluchu. Stejně jako postupná ztráta sluchu dochází také ke ztrátě 
sluchu, která je důsledkem náhlých a extrémně silných zvuků. 
Tyto chrániče sluchu pomáhají snížit expozici nebezpečnému 
šumu a dalším hlasitým zvukům.
Tyto chrániče sluchu musí být vždy používány v hlučném 
prostředí (hlučnost nad 80 dB) a musí být zvoleny podle jejich 
útlumových faktorů vzhledem k redukovanému okolnímu 
hluku (viz výkon). 
Ujistěte se, že jsou správně nastaveny, udržovány a kontrolovány 
v souladu s těmito pokyny. Pokud nedodržíte tyto pokyny, 
výrazně snížíte ochranu poskytovanou chráničem sluchu. 
Ochranné chrániče sluchu se pravidelně kontrolují, zda nejsou 
použitelné.
Upozorňujeme, že pokud nedodržíte tyto pokyny, 
ochrana poskytovaná chrániči sluchu bude vážně narušena. 
Upozorňujeme, že rámy brýlí a vlasy mezi náušníky a hlavou 
mohou také ovlivnit výkon chráničů sluchu.
Připevnění hygienických krytů na polštáře může ovlivnit 
akustický výkon sluchátek.  Chrániče mohou způsobit alergické 
reakce citlivým jedincům. Pokud k takové situaci dojde, opusťte 
hlučné prostředí a chrániče odstraňte.
VELIKOSTI 
VAROVÁNÍ:
PW43 - tyto chrániče sluchu jsou velikosti L
PS44 - tyto chrániče sluchu jsou velikostiL/M/S
Mušlové chrániče sluchu vyhovující EN 352-1 mají velký rozměr, 
střední nebo malý rozsah velikostí. Pro většinu nositelů se hodí 
chrániče sluchu střední velikosti. Velké nebo malé rozměry 
chrániče sluchu jsou navrženy tak, aby vyhovovaly uživatelům, 
pro něž nejsou vhodná sluchátka střední velikosti.

HMOTNOST A SLOŽENÍ:  PW43
Mušle: ABS -  Čelenka:  ABS  
Mušle & Čelenka Polštářky: Pěna  &  PVC
Střední hmotnost ušních chráničů =226grams
Žádné náhradní díly nejsou k dispozici.
HMOTNOST A SLOŽENÍ:  PS44
Mušle: ABS -  Čelenka:  ABS  
Mušle & Čelenka Polštářky: Pěna  &  PVC
Střední hmotnost ušních chráničů =297grams
Žádné náhradní díly nejsou k dispozici.

NÁVOD K MONTÁŽI
• Chrániče sluchu umístěte přímo nad hlavou, vytáhněte 

mušle směrem ven a umístěte je na uši tak, aby úplně 

obklopily uši a také těsně obklopily hlavu. Ujistěte se, že 
orientace mušle je správná a indikátor “TOP” je vždy na 
vrchu.(PW43)

• Nastavte hlavový pás tak, aby se zmenšil prostor mezi 
hlavou a páskem.

• Nejlepším výsledkem je odstranění všech vlasů a dalších 
předmětů z podušky. Celá podušková plocha by měla tlačit 
pevně, ale pohodlně, na hlavu.

• Před vstupem do hlučného prostředí zkontrolujte správné 
uložení.•    

POKYNY PRO SKLADOVÁNÍ A ÚDRŽBU:
Přepravujte chrániče sluchu v originálním obale Po použití 
uchovávejte chrániče na chladném, suchém místě, mimo světlo 
a chráňte před mrazem. Nepoužívejte jej v původním obalu. 
Tento produkt může být nepříznivě ovlivněn určitými 
chemickými látkami. Další informace si vyžádejte od výrobce.
Vyčistěte a dezinfikujte v teplé mýdlové vodě. Vysušte jemnou 
látkou. Nikdy nepoužívejte rozpouštědla, abrazivní nebo 
škodlivé přípravky.
Při používání za běžných podmínek tyto chrániče sluchu 
zůstanou účinnými po dobu 2 let po jejich prvním použití. 
Mušlové chrániče sluchu, a zejména polštáře, se mohou při 
použití zhoršovat a měly by být zkoumány v častých intervalech. 
Pokud dojde k poškození, není vhodné používat. 
Doporučená doba použitelnosti je 3 roky od LOT No./data 
výroby, která je na obalu označena jako mm / rrrr (měsíc / rok)

VÝKON - AKUSTICKÁ ZESLABENÍ (v dB): 
(viz přiložené tabulky) 
OTH = nad hlavou 
SNR = jednotkové číselné hodnocení 
 A = frekvence (Hz) B = střední útlum (dB) 
C = standard odchylka (dB)
D = Efektivní ochrana (dB) 
Útlum v dB:
 H = vysoké frekvence/ M = střední frekvence 
L = Nízká frekvence

OMEZENÍ:
Hodnota citlivosti jednoho šumu (SNR) vychází z útlumu 
kontinuálního hluku a tyto chrániče sluchu nemusí být vhodné 
pro následující použití:
• Použití v přerušovaném nebo impulsním hluku, kde je 

zapotřebí vysokého útlumu zvuku.
• Použití v prostředí, které vyžaduje dodatečné útlumy, 

zejména v prostředí s nízkými frekvencemi, v prostředí s 
vysokým hlukem.

Stáhnout prohlášení o shodě
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

OCHRANA SLUCHU: MUŠLOVÝ CHRÁNIČ
PW43/PS44 

OTH = nad hlavou 

CZ

INFORMÁCIE PRE POUŽÍVATEĽA
VŠETKY TIETO VÝROBKY SPĹŇAJÚ POŽIADAVKY 
NARIADENIA (EÚ) 2016/425 A VŠEOBECNÉ POŽIADAVKY 
NORMY EN352-1: 2002
Zvýšený hluk na pracovisku môže veľmi poškodiť sluch, to 
sa zvyčajne stáva postupne, takže zamestnanci nevedia o 
nebezpečenstvách, kým už nedosiahli stratu sluchu. Rovnako 
ako postupná strata sluchu, dochádza aj k strate sluchu, ktorá je 
dôsledkom náhleho a extrémne hlučného zvuku. Tieto chrániče 
sluchu pomáhajú znižovať vystavenie nebezpečným šumom a 
iným hlasným zvukom
Návod na použitie: Ochranné prostriedky na ucho musia byť 
vždy používané v hlučnom prostredí (hlučnosť nad 80 dB) 
a musia byť zvolené s útlmovým indexom podľa potreby 
zníženia okolitého hluku (pozri výkony). Uistite sa, že sú 
pripevnené správne, nastavené a udržiavané podľa pokynov 
výrobcu. Upozorňujeme, že ak sa tieto pokyny nedodržiavajú, 
ochrana poskytovaná chráničmi na uši bude vážne narušená. 
Ochranné chrániče sluchu sú pravidelne kontrolované z hľadiska 
použiteľnosti.

Upozorňujeme, že ak sa tieto pokyny nedodržiavajú, 
ochrana poskytovaná chráničmi na uši bude vážne narušená. 
Upozorňujeme, že okuliarové rámy a vlasy medzi náušníkmi a 
hlavou môžu tiež ovplyvniť výkon chráničov sluchu.
Montáž hygienických krytov na vankúšiky môže ovplyvniť 
akustický výkon sluchátok. Tieto chrániče uší môžu spôsobiť 
alergické reakcie u citlivých osôb, a ak nastane takáto situácia, 
opustite hlučné prostredie a odstráňte chrániče.
Veľkosti 
VAROVANIE:
PW43 - tieto chrániče sluchu sú vo veľkosti L
PS44 - tieto chrániče sluchu sú vo veľkostiL/M/S
Ochranné chrániče sluchu vyhovujúce norme EN352-1 sú 
“stredne veľké” alebo “malé alebo veľké rozmery”. Ochranné 
chrániče sluchu “stredného rozmeru” vyhovujú väčšine 
používateľov. Ochranné chrániče sluchu “malého alebo veľkého 
rozsahu” sú navrhnuté tak, aby vyhovovali používateľom, pre 
ktorých nie sú vhodné chrániče sluchu “stredného rozmeru”.

HMOTNOSŤ A ZLOŽENIE:  PW43
Mušle: ABS -  Čelenka:  ABS  
Mušle & Čelenka Vankúšik: Pena  &  PVC
Priemerná hmotnosť chráničov sluchu =226grams
Nie sú k dispozícii žiadne náhradné diely.

HMOTNOSŤ A ZLOŽENIE:  PS44
Mušle: ABS -  Čelenka:  ABS  
Mušle & Čelenka Vankúšik: Pena  &  PVC
Priemerná hmotnosť chráničov sluchu =297grams
Nie sú k dispozícii žiadne náhradné diely.

MONTÁŽNY NÁVOD
• S chráničmi sluchu čelenkou umiestnenou priamo nad 

hlavou, vytiahnite mušle smerom von a umiestnite ich nad 
uši tak, aby úplne obklopili ucho a tesne obopli hlavu. Uistite 
sa, že orientácia mušle je správna a indikátor “TOP” je vždy 
na vrchu.(PW43)

• Upravte hlavový pás tak, aby sa zmenšil priestor medzi 
hlavou a pásom.

• Pre dosiahnutie čo najlepšieho výsledku odstráňte všetky 
vlasy a iné predmety pod vankúšikmi. Celý povrch vankúša 
by mal tlačiť pevne, ale pohodlne, na hlavu.

• Pred vstupom do hlučného prostredia skontrolujte 
správne uloženie. 

NÁVOD NA SKLADOVANIE A ÚDRŽBU:
Prepravujte chrániče sluchu s originálnym obalom Po použití 
použité chrániče uší uložte na chladnom, suchom mieste, mimo 
dosahu svetla a chráňte pred mrazom. Ak sa nepoužívajú, uložte 
do pôvodného obalu. Tento produkt môže byť nepriaznivo 
ovplyvnený určitými chemickými látkami. Ďalšie informácie je 
potrebné vyžiadať od výrobcu.
Vyčistite a dezinfikujte teplou mydlovou vodou, vankúšiky a 
čelenku a vysušte ju jemnou handričkou. Nikdy nepoužívajte 
rozpúšťadlá, abrazívne alebo škodlivé produkty.
Pri bežnom používaní zostanú tieto chrániče ucha účinné po 
dobu 2 rokov po ich prvom použití. Mušlové chrániče sluchu 
a najmä vankúšiky sa môžu pri používaní zhoršovať a mali 
by sa napríklad často kontrolovať kvôli možným prasklinám, 
opotrbeniu a pod. Ak sa vyskytnú nejaké poškodenia, 
nepoužívajte ich. 
Odporúčaná doba použiteľnosti je 3 roky od lot no/dátumu 
výroby, ktorý je vyznačený na obale ako mm / rrrr (mesiac / rok)
Výkon (v dB): 
(pozri priloženú tabuľku) 
OTH = Upevnené cez hlavu 
SNR = priemerné tlmenie (pomer signálu k šumu) 
A = Frekvencia (Hz) B = priemerný útlm (dB) 
C = štandardná odchýlka (dB) D = účinná ochrana (dB, 
H = vysoké frekvencie) M = stredné frekvencie  
L = nízke frekvencie
OBMEDZENIA:
Jednotlivá hodnota šumu (SNR) je založená na útlme 
spojitého hluku a tieto chrániče sluchu nemusia byť vhodné 
na použitie ako:
• Použitie v prerušovanom alebo impulzívnom prostredí 

hluku, kde je potrebná vysoká úroveň zvukového útlmu.
• Použitie v prostredí, ktoré vyžaduje dodatočné zmiernenie 

hluku, najmä v podmienkach s nízkou frekvenciou, v 
prostredí s vysokým hlukom.

Stiahnite si vyhlásenie o zhode
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

CHRÁNIČE SLUCHU: MUŠĽOVÉ CHRÁNIČE SLUCHU
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Upevnené cez hlavu

SK NL

GEBRUIKERSINSTRUCTIE
AL DEZE PRODUCTEN VOLDOEN AAN DE VEREISTEN 
VAN DE RICHTLIJN (EU) 2016/425 EN DE ALGEMENE 
VEREISTEN VAN DE NORMERING EN352-1:2002
Hard geluid op de werkplek kan zeer gevaarlijk zijn voor het 
gehoor en de schade wordt geleidelijk veroorzaakt zodat 
werknemers dit niet in de gaten hebben totdat het te laat 
is. Buiten het geleidelijk verliezen van het gehoor bestaat er 
ook het risico van gehoorschade dat ontstaat door plotseling 
extreem geluid. Deze gehoorbeschermers dragen bij aan de 
vermindering aan de blootstelling aan gevaarlijk lawaai en 
andere harde geluiden.
Deze gehoorbescherming moet te allen tijde gedragen worden 
in lawaaierige  omgevingen (geluidsniveau boven de 80db) 
en moet worden gekozen op  basis van demping factoren in 
relatie met het omgevingsgeluid om te verminderen  (zie 
prestaties). Zorg ervoor dat de gehoorbeschermers goed 
passend, verstelbaar, onderhouden en gecontroleerd zijn in 
overeenstemming met de instructies.  
Als aan deze instructies geen gehoor wordt gegeven zal de 
bescherming van  de gehoorbeschermers aanzienlijk minder 
zijn. De gehoorbeschermers worden regelmatig gecontroleerd 
op bruikbaarheid.
Waarschuwing, als deze instructies niet worden nageleefd, 
wordt de bescherming van de gehoorbeschermers ernstig 
geschaad. Brilmonturen en haar tussen de 
oorkussens en het hoofd kunnen invloed hebben op de 
prestaties van de gehoorbeschermers.
De pasvorm van de hygiënebedekking van de  kussens 
kan de akoestische prestaties van de gehoorbescherming 
beïnvloeden.  Deze gehoorbeschermers kunnen een allergische 
reactie veroorzaken, mocht  dit het geval zijn verlaat dan de 
lawaaierige omgeving en verwijder de gehoorbescherming.
Maten 
WAARSCHUWING:
PW43 - deze gehoorbeschermers zijn leverbaar in de maten L
PS44 - deze gehoorbeschermers zijn leverbaar in 
de maten L/M/S
Gehoorbescherming die voldoet aan de EN352-1 zijn er in de 
maat S, M en L te verkrijgen. Het merendeel van de gebruikers 
zal de maat M passen. De maten S en L zijn bedoeld voor 
degenen voor wie de maat M niet geschikt is.
GEWICHT EN SAMENSTELLING:  PW43
Cups: ABS -  haarband:  ABS  
Cups & haarband kussens: Spons  &  PVC
Gewicht van de oorkappen =226grams
Geen reserveonderdelen leverbaar
GEWICHT EN SAMENSTELLING:  PS44
Cups: ABS -  haarband:  ABS  
Cups & haarband kussens: Spons  &  PVC
Gewicht van de oorkappen =297grams
Geen reserveonderdelen leverbaar

PASINSTRUCTIES
• De hoofdband van de gehoorkap moet direct over het hoofd 

geplaatst worden, trek de cups naar buiten en plaats deze 
over uw oren zodat deze goed afgesloten is. Zorg ervoor dat 
de cup altijd in de juiste positie staat. De indicator “TOP” 
altijd naar boven.(PW43)

• Verstel de hoofdband om de ruimte tussen de hoofd en de 
band te verkleinen.

• Verwijder al het haar en andere objecten onder de kussens 
voor het beste resultaat. De gehele kussens moet strak 
aangedrukt, maar comfortabel, tegen het hoofd.

• Controleer de juiste pasvorm voordat de lawaaierige 
omgeving betreden wordt.

OPSLAG & ONDERHOUD INSTRUCTIES:
Vervoer de gehoorbeschermers in de originele verpakking. 
Bewaar de gehoorbeschermers op een koele, droge plaats,  
buiten direct licht en beschermd tegen vorst. Bij geen gebruik 
in de originele verpakking bewaren. Dit product kan beschadigd 
raken nadat het met chemische  substanties in aanraking is 
gekomen. Neem contact op met de producent voor 
meer informatie.
Schoonmaken & desinfecteren met een warm water, maak 
de schelp, het kussen &  de zweetband schoon en droog 
deze met een zachte doek. Gebruik nooit  oplosmiddelen of 
agressieve producten.
Bij normaal gebruik kan de gehoorbescherming 2 jaar na 
het eerste gebruik gebruikt worden. Gehoorbescherming, en 
speciaal de kussens, kunnen  kwalitatief minder worden door 
gebruik en moeten regelmatig gecontroleerd  worden op 
scheuren of andere schade. Als deze beschadigd zijn gooi dan de  
gehoorbescherming weg. 
De aanbevolen levensduur van de schelpen is 3 jaar vanaf de 
lot no./productiedatum die gemarkeerd staat op de verpakking 
mm/yyyy (maand/jaar)

PRESTATIES - AKOESTISCHE DEMPING (in dB): 
(Zie bijgesloten tabel) 
OTH = Pasvorm over het hoofd 
SNR = Enkele nummer Rating / A= Frequency (Hz) 
B = Demping (dB) / C = Standaard  afwijking (dB) 
D = Effectieve Bescherming (dB) 
Demping in dB : H = Hoge frequenties /M = Medium 
frequenties / L = Laag frequentie
BEPERKINGEN:
De Single Noise Rating (SNR) die staat aangegeven is gebaseerd 
op de demping van continue geluid en deze gehoorbeschermers 
zijn mogelijk niet geschikt te gebruiken in de volgende 
gevallen:
• Gebruik in omgevingen met plotseling lawaai waar een 

hoge niveau geluidsdemping benodigd is.
• Gebruik in omgevingen die speciale geluidsdemping vragen 

waar lage frequenties overheersen in een lawaaierige 
omgeving.

Download de conformiteitsverklaring
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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Download declaration of conformity @ www.portwest.com/declarations

Portwest UC, IDA Business Park, Westport, Co Mayo, F28 FY88, Ireland
Any additional information please keep contact with the manufacturer

INSPEC INTERNATIONAL B.V.  - NOTIFIED BODY: 2849
BEECHAVENUE 54-62, 1119 PW, SCHIPHOL-RIJK, NETHERLANDS 

NOTIFIED BODY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ONGOING CONFORMITY UNDER 
MODULE D:  INSPEC INTERNATIONAL B.V – NOTIFIED BODY NUMBER 2849

INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD (APPROVED BODY NUMBER 0194)
56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester, M6 6AJ, United Kingdom

See information supplied by the Manufacturer

RECYCLE

OTH = Fitted over the head     

PW43 / PS44 PW43 - EN352-1:2002 + ANSI S3 19-1974
PS44  - EN352-1:2002 ONLY

USER INFORMATION
 All these products comply with the requirements of 
 Regulation (EU 2016/425), the PPE Regulation (EU) 
2016/425 as brought into UK Law and amended and the 
general requirements of the standard EN352-1:2002.
Loud Noise in the workplace can be very damaging to hearing 
and it usually happens gradually, so that employees are not 
aware of the dangers until they have already developed 
permanent hearing loss. As well as gradual hearing loss, there 
is also hearing loss that results from sudden and extremely loud 
noises. These ear protectors help reduce exposure to hazardous 
noise and other loud sounds.
These ear protectors are designed to protect the wearer 
against harmful noises and  must be worn at all times in noisy 
environments(noise levels above 80dB) and must be chosen 
according to their attenuation factors in relation to the ambient 
noise to be reduced (see performances table below). Ensure that 
they are correctly fitted, adjusted, maintained and inspected in 
accordance with these instructions. The ear muffs are regularly 
inspected for serviceability.
Warning, if these instructions are not adhered to, the 
protection afforded by the ear-muffs will be severely impaired. 
Be warned that spectacle frames and hair between the ear 
pads and the head can also affect the performance of the 
ear defenders.
The fitting of hygiene covers to the cushions may affect the 
acoustic performance of the earmuffs.  These ear defenders 
can cause allergic reactions in sensitive subjects, and if such 
a situation occurs, leave the noisy environment and remove 
the ear defenders.
SIZING 
WARNING:
PW43 - these ear-muffs are of size range: L
PS44 - these ear-muffs are of size range:L/M/S
Ear-muffs complying with EN 352-1 are of large size range, 
Medium Size Range or Small size range. Medium size range 
ear-muffs will fit the majority of wearers. Large size range and 
Small size range ear-muffs are designed to fit wearers for whom 
medium size range ear-muffs are not suitable.

WEIGHT AND COMPOSITION:  PW43
Cups: ABS -  Headband:  ABS  
Cups & Headband Cushions: Sponge  &  PVC
Mean mass of the ear muffs =226grams
No spare parts available.
WEIGHT AND COMPOSITION:  PS44
Cups: ABS -  Headband:  ABS  
Cups & Headband Cushions: Sponge  &  PVC
Mean mass of the ear muffs =297grams
No spare parts available.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
• With ear muff headband positioned directly over the head, 

pull the cups outward and position over your ears so that 
they fully enclose the ear and seal tightly against the head. 
Ensure the cup orientation is correct and the cup indicator 
“TOP” is always on top.(PW43)

• Adjust the headband to reduce the space between head 
and band.

• For best result, remove all hair and other objects from under 
the cushions. The entire cushion surface should press firmly, 
but comfortably, against your head.

• Check proper fit before entering noisy environment.
STORAGE & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS:
Transport the ear protectors with original packaging Put the ear 
defenders away after use in a cool, dry place, out of the light 
and protected from frost. When not used, store in the original 
packaging. This product may be adversely affected by certain 
chemical substances. Further information should be sought 
from the manufacturer.
Clean and disinfect cups, cushion and headband with warm 
soapy water and dry with soft cloth.  Never use solvents, 
abrasive or noxious products.
In normal conditions of use, these ear defenders will remain 
effective for 2 years after their initial use. Ear-muffs, and in 
particular cushions, may deteriorate with use and should 
be examined at frequent intervals for cracking and leakage, 
for example.  
If any damage is found, throw the ear defenders away. 
Recommended shelf life is 3 years from LOT No/ manufacturing 
date which is marked on the packaging such as mm/yyyy 
(Month / Year)
PERFORMANCE – ACOUSTIC ATTENUATION (in dB):  
(See tables enclosed) 
OTH = Fitted over the head      
SNR = Single Number Rating
A = Frequency (Hz)  
B = Mean Attenuation  
C = Standard Deviation                 
D = Assumed Protection    
H = High frequencies attenuation value                            
M = Medium frequencies attenuation value  
L = Low frequencies attenuation value
LIMITATION:
The single noise rating (SNR) quoted is based upon the 
attenuation of continuous noise and these ear protectors may 
not be suitable to be used as following:
• Use in intermittent or impulsive noise environment, where 

high level of sound attenuation is needed.
• Use in environment that require additional attenuation 

especially in low frequencies dominated,  high noise 
environment.

EN HEARING PROTECTORS: EAR MUFFS
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Fitted over the head   
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PW43

A Frequency (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
B Means  Attenuation (dB) 19.1 22.4 30.1 38.9 33.4 39.6 37.6
C Standard Deviation (dB) 2.2 2.5 2.0 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.6
D Assumed Protection (dB) 16.9 19.9 28.1 36.6 31.2 37.5 35.0
 SNR = 32dB    H = 34 dB  /  M = 30 dB  /  L = 23 dB   

PW43

A Frequency(Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300     8000     

B Mean Attenuation (dB) 17.8 21.8 29.1 38.4 36.3 40.6 40.6 37.1 39.0   
C Standard Deviation (dB) 2.8 2.3 1.8 2.7 2.7 3.1 3.2 3.8 2.8 
 NNR (NOISE REDUCTION RATING) = 32dB

PS44
A Frequency (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
B Means  Attenuation (dB) 22.8 24.4 31.6 41.7 37.3 39.4 35.9
C Standard Deviation (dB) 3.2 3.5 3.4 3.4 3.5 3.7 4.4
D Assumed Protection (dB) 19.6 20.9 28.2 38.3 33.8 35.7 31.5
 SNR = 33dB    H = 34 dB  /  M = 31 dB  /  L = 24 dB   

INSPEC INTERNATIONAL B.V.  - NOTIFIED BODY: 2849
BEECHAVENUE 54-62, 1119 PW, SCHIPHOL-RIJK, NETHERLANDS 
NOTIFIED BODY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ONGOING CONFORMITY UNDER 
MODULE D:  INSPEC INTERNATIONAL B.V – NOTIFIED BODY NUMBER 2849

________________________________________________________
PW43 - EN352-1:2002 + ANSI S3 19-1974
PS44  - EN352-1:2002 ONLY

USER INFORMATION
COMPLIANT WITH THE ESSENTAL REQUIREMENTS 
OF REGULATION (EU) 2016/425 AND THE GENERAL 
REQUIRMENTS OF THE STANDARD EN352-1:2002
Loud Noise in the workplace can be very damaging to hearing 
and it usually happens gradually, so that employees are not 
aware of the dangers until they have already developed 
permanent hearing loss. As well as gradual hearing loss, there 
is also hearing loss that results from sudden and extremely loud 
noises. These ear protectors help reduce exposure to hazardous 
noise and other loud sounds.
These ear protectors are designed to protect the wearer 
against harmful noises and  must be worn at all times in noisy 
environments(noise levels above 80dB) and must be chosen 
according to their attenuation factors in relation to the ambient 
noise to be reduced (see performances table below). Ensure that 
they are correctly fitted, adjusted, maintained and inspected in 
accordance with these instructions. The ear muffs are regularly 
inspected for serviceability.
Warning, if these instructions are not adhered to, the 
protection afforded by the ear-muffs will be severely impaired. 
Be warned that spectacle frames and hair between the ear 
pads and the head can also affect the performance of the 
ear defenders.
The fitting of hygiene covers to the cushions may affect the 
acoustic performance of the earmuffs.  These ear defenders 
can cause allergic reactions in sensitive subjects, and if such 
a situation occurs, leave the noisy environment and remove 
the ear defenders.
SIZING 
WARNING:
PW43 - these ear-muffs are of size range: L
PS44 - these ear-muffs are of size range:L/M/S
Ear-muffs complying with EN 352-1 are of large size range, 
Medium Size Range or Small size range. Medium size range 
ear-muffs will fit the majority of wearers. Large size range and 
Small size range ear-muffs are designed to fit wearers for whom 
medium size range ear-muffs are not suitable.

WEIGHT AND COMPOSITION:  PW43
Cups: ABS -  Headband:  ABS  
Cups & Headband Cushions: Sponge  &  PVC
Mean mass of the ear muffs =226grams
No spare parts available.
WEIGHT AND COMPOSITION:  PS44
Cups: ABS -  Headband:  ABS  
Cups & Headband Cushions: Sponge  &  PVC
Mean mass of the ear muffs =297grams
No spare parts available.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
• With ear muff headband positioned directly over the head, 

pull the cups outward and position over your ears so that 
they fully enclose the ear and seal tightly against the head. 
Ensure the cup orientation is correct and the cup indicator 
“TOP” is always on top.(PW43)

• Adjust the headband to reduce the space between head 
and band.

• For best result, remove all hair and other objects from under 
the cushions. The entire cushion surface should press firmly, 
but comfortably, against your head.

• Check proper fit before entering noisy environment.
STORAGE & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS:
Transport the ear protectors with original packaging Put the ear 
defenders away after use in a cool, dry place, out of the light 
and protected from frost. When not used, store in the original 
packaging. This product may be adversely affected by certain 
chemical substances. Further information should be sought 
from the manufacturer.
Clean and disinfect cups, cushion and headband with warm 
soapy water and dry with soft cloth.  Never use solvents, 
abrasive or noxious products.
In normal conditions of use, these ear defenders will remain 
effective for 2 years after their initial use. Ear-muffs, and in 
particular cushions, may deteriorate with use and should 
be examined at frequent intervals for cracking and leakage, 
for example.  
If any damage is found, throw the ear defenders away. 
Recommended shelf life is 3 years from LOT No/ manufacturing 
date which is marked on the packaging such as mm/yyyy 
(Month / Year)
PERFORMANCE – ACOUSTIC ATTENUATION (in dB):  
(See tables enclosed) 
OTH = Fitted over the head      
SNR = Single Number Rating
A = Frequency (Hz)  
B = Mean Attenuation  
C = Standard Deviation                 
D = Assumed Protection    
H = High frequencies attenuation value                            
M = Medium frequencies attenuation value  
L = Low frequencies attenuation value
LIMITATION:
The single noise rating (SNR) quoted is based upon the 
attenuation of continuous noise and these ear protectors may 
not be suitable to be used as following:
• Use in intermittent or impulsive noise environment, where 

high level of sound attenuation is needed.
• Use in environment that require additional attenuation 

especially in low frequencies dominated,  high noise 
environment.

Download declaration of conformity
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

MANUFACTURER
PORTWEST, IDA BUSINESS PARK, WESTPORT, CO MAYO, IRELAND
Any additional information please keep contact with the manufacturer 
NAME & ADDRESS OF THE NOTIFIED BODY HAVING ISSUE EC CERTIFICATE:

EN HEARING PROTECTORS: EAR MUFFS
PW43/PS44 

PERFORMANCES - SOUND ATTENUATION - EN352-1:2002

USER INFORMATION

See information supplied by the 
Manufacturer

PERFORMANCES - SOUND ATTENUATION - ANSI S3 19-1974  Tested by  Michael & Associates, Inc.

OTH = Fitted over the head   

EN 352-1 
ANSI S3 19-1974

MANUFACTURER
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UPUTSTVA ZA KORISNIKA
SVI SU PROIZVODI SUKLADNI ZAHTJEVIMA REGULATIVE 
(EU) 2016/425 I OPĆE ZAHTJEVE STANDARDA EN352-
1:2002
Jaka buka na radnom mjestu može biti vrlo štetna za sluh i 
obično se događa postepeno tako da zaposlenici nisu svjesni 
opasnosti dok već nisu razvili trajni gubitak sluha. Pored 
postepenog gubitka sluha, postoji i iznenadni gubitak sluha 
kao posljedica iznenadne i izuzetno jake buke. Ovi štitnici 
za uši pomažu da se smanji izlaganje opasnoj buci i drugim 
glasnim zvukovima.
Ovi antifoni moraju se nositi u bučnom okruženju (razina buke 
iznad 80dB) i moraju se odabrati prema njihovim faktorima 
prigušenja u odnosu na okolnu buku koju treba umanjiti 
(vidi performanse). Provjerite jesu li pravilno postavljeni, 
prilagođeni, održavani i pregledani u skladu s ovim uputama. 
Ako se ne pridržavate ovih uputa, znatno će se smanjiti zaštita 
koju pruža antifon. Uho služi za redovito pregledavanje radi 
servisiranja.
Upozorenje, ako se ne pridržavate ovih uputa, zaštita koju 
pružaju antifoni bit će ozbiljno narušena. Obratite pozornost 
da okviri naočala i kosa između jastučića za uši i glave mogu 
također utjecati na performanse antifona.
Postavljanje higijenskih pokrivača na jastučiće može utjecati 
na akustičnu izvedbu antifona. Ovi antifoni mogu izazvati 
alergijske reakcije osjetljivim korisnicima, a u slučaju da dođe do 
te situacije, napustite bučno okruženje i uklonite antifone.
VELIČINE 
UPOZORENJE:
PW43 - ovi antifoni su dostupni u  veličinama; L
PS44 - ovi antifoni su dostupni u  veličinama;L/M/S
Antifoni u skladu s EN 352-1 dostupni su u tri veličine; velika, 
srednja i mala. Srednja veličina antifona odgovara većini 
korisnika. Velike i male dimenzije dizajnirane su tako da pristaju 
korisnicima kojima ne odgovara srednja veličina.

TEŽINA I SASTAV:  PW43
Školjka: ABS -  Traka za glavu:  ABS  
Školjka & Traka za glavu Jastučić: Spužva  &  PVC
Srednja težina antifona =226grams
Rezervni dijelovi nisu dostupni.
TEŽINA I SASTAV:  PS44
Školjka: ABS -  Traka za glavu:  ABS  
Školjka & Traka za glavu Jastučić: Spužva  &  PVC
Srednja težina antifona =297grams
Rezervni dijelovi nisu dostupni.

UPUTE ZA UGRADNJU
• Kada je traka za glavu štitnika za uši pozicionirana iznad 

glave, izvucite školjke prema van i pozicionirajte ih preko 
ušiju tako da potpuno zatvaraju uho i pritisnite čvrsto na 

glavu. Osigurajte da je pravilna orijentacija školjki i da 
je  (TOP) indikator na njima uvijek na vrhu.(PW43)

• Namjestite traku za glavu kako biste smanjili razmak 
između glave i vrpce.

• Za najbolje rezultate, uklonite svu kosu i prepreke ispod 
jastučića. Cijela površina jastučića treba čvrsto, ali ugodno 
biti pritisnuta na glavu.

• Provjerite da li su dobro postavljeni prije ulaska u bučno 
okruženje.

UPUTSTVA ZA SKLADIŠTENJE I ODRŽAVANJE:
Transportirajte štitnike za uši u originalnom pakiranju Nakon 
upotrebe, antifone odložite na hladnom i suhom mjestu, dalje 
od svjetlosti i zaštićene od mraza. Kada se ne koriste, skladištite 
ih u originalnoj ambalaži. Ovaj proizvod mogu oštetiti određene 
kemijske tvari. Za više informacija kontaktirati proizvođača.
Očistite i dezinficirajte s toplom vodom i sapunicom, jastučiće 
za uši i glavu osušite mekom krpom. Nikada nemojte koristiti 
otapala, abrazivne ili štetne proizvode.
U uobičajenim uvjetima uporabe, ovi štitnici za uši će trajati   2 
godine nakon njihove prve uporabe. Antifoni, a osobito jastučići, 
mogu se pohabati uporabom i trebaju se redovito pregledati 
zbog pucanja i propuštanja, na primjer. Ako pronađete bilo 
kakvu štetu, maknite antifone iz uporabe. 
Preporučeni rok trajanja je 3 godine od LOT No./ datuma 
proizvodnje koji je označen na pakiranju kao  mm / yyyy 
(mjesec / godina)
PERFOMANSE - AKUSTIČNA ATENUACIJA (u dB): 
(Vidi tablice u prilogu) 
OTH = Postavljen preko glave 
SNR = Jednobrojna vrijednost 
A = Frekvencija (Hz) 
B = Srednja vrijednost atenuacije (dB) 
C = Standardno odstupanje (dB) 
D = Efektivna zaštita (dB) 
Prigušenje u dB: 
H = visoke frekvencije
M = srednje frekvencije 
L = Niske frekvencije

OGRANJČENJE:
Navedena prosječna ocjena buke (SNR) temelji se na prigušenju 
kontinuirane buke i ti štitnici za uši možda neće biti prikladni za 
uporabu u sljedećim situacijama:
• Korištenje u isprekidanom ili impulsivnom okruženju, gde je 

potreban visok nivo atenuacije zvuka.
• Korištenje u okruženjima koja zahtjevaju dodatnu atenuaciju 

posebno gdje su dominantne niske frekvencije, izuzetno 
bučna okruženja.

Preuzmite izjavu o sukladnosti na
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

ZAŠTITA SLUHA: ANTIFONI
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Postavljen preko glave
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BRUGERVEJLEDNING
ALLE DISSE PRODUKTER OVERHOLDER KRAVENE I 
FORORDNING (EU) 2016/425 OG DE GENERELLE KRAV I 
STANDARDEN EN 352-1: 2002
Høj støj på arbejdspladsen kan være meget skadeligt for 
hørelsen.  Skaderne sker normalt gradvist, så medarbejderne 
ikke er opmærksomme på skaderne, før de allerede har udviklet 
permanent høretab. Udover det gradvise høretab er der også 
høretab, der skyldes pludselige og ekstremt høje lyde. Disse 
høreværn hjælper med at reducere udsættelse for farlig støj og 
andre kraftige lyde.
Disse høreværn skal altid bæres i støjende omgivelser 
(støjniveauer over 80 dB) og skal vælges efter deres 
dæmpningsfaktorer i forhold til den omgivende støj, der skal 
reduceres (se præstationer). Sørg for, at de er korrekt monteret, 
justeret, vedligeholdt og inspiceret i overensstemmelse med 
denne vejledning. Hvis disse instruktioner ikke overholdes, 
vil beskyttelsen fra høreværnet blive reduceret betydeligt. 
Ørearmaturerne kontrolleres jævnligt for brugervenlighed.
Advarsel, hvis disse instruktioner ikke overholdes, vil 
beskyttelsen fra høreværnene blive alvorligt svækket. Vær 
advaret om, at brillestel og hår mellem øretelefonerne og 
hovedet også kan påvirke høreværnets ydeevne.
Montering af hygiejnebetræk til puderne kan påvirke 
høreværnets akustiske ydeevne. Disse høreværn kan forårsage 
allergiske reaktioner i følsomme emner, og hvis en sådan 
situation opstår, skal du forlade det støjende miljø og fjerne 
høreværnet.
STØRRELSER 
ADVARSEL
PW43 -  
Disse øremuffer er af  størrelsesområde; L
PS44 -  
Disse øremuffer er af  størrelsesområde;L/M/S
Høreværn, der overholder EN 352-1, er af stor størrelse, 
mellemstørrelse eller lille størrelse. Høreværn i mellemstørrelse 
vil passe til de fleste bærere. Store eller små høreværn er 
designet til at passe til bærere, for hvem mellemstore høreværn 
ikke er egnede.

VÆGT OG SAMMENSÆTNING:  PW43
Kopper: ABS -  Hovedbøjle:  ABS  
Kopper & Hovedbøjle Dæmpning: Skum  &  PVC
Vægt af høreværn =226grams
Ingen reservedele tilgængelige
VÆGT OG SAMMENSÆTNING:  PS44
Kopper: ABS -  Hovedbøjle:  ABS  
Kopper & Hovedbøjle Dæmpning: Skum  &  PVC
Vægt af høreværn =297grams
Ingen reservedele tilgængelige

MONTERINGSANVISNING
• Med høreværnets hovedbånd placeret direkte over 

hoved. Træk kopperne ret ud og placer dem over ørerne 
så de dækkes helt.  Bemærk at kopper vender rigtigt og 
indikatoren “TOP” altid er øverst. (PW43)

• Juster hovedbøjle for at reducere afstanden mellem 
hoved og bøjle

• For bedste resultat, fjern alt hår og andet mellem kopper 
og hoved.  Koppen skal sidde tæt men konfortabelt 
mod hovedet. 

• Kontroller pasform inden du går ind i et støjfyldt miljø
OPBEVARING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSESANVISNING:
Transporterer høreværn i deres original forpakning Sæt 
høreværnet væk efter brug på et køligt, tørt, mørkt sted, 
beskyttet mod frost. Opbevares i originalemballagen, når 
det ikke bruges. Dette produkt kan påvirkes negativt af 
visse kemiske stoffer. Yderligere oplysninger skal søges hos 
producenten.
Rengør og desinficér med varmt sæbevand, puder 
og hovedbånd aftørrets med blød klud. Brug aldrig 
opløsningsmidler, slibemidler eller skadelige produkter.
Under normale brugsbetingelser forbliver disse høreværn 
effektive i 2 år efter deres første brug. Høreværn, og især 
puder, kan forringes ved brug og bør undersøges med hyppige 
intervaller for f.eks. revner og lækage. Hvis der opdages nogen 
skade, skal du kasserer høreværnet. 
Anbefalet levetid på lager er 3 år fra lot no/produktionsdato der 
mærket på forpakning som mm/yyyy (Måned/år)
PERFORMANCE - AKUSTISK ATTENUATION (i dB): 
(Se tabeller vedlagt) 
OTH = Monteret over hovedet 
SNR = Enkelt Antal Vurdering 
A = Frekvens (Hz) 
B = Middeldæmpning (dB)
C = Standard afvigelse (dB) 
D = Effektiv beskyttelse (dB) 
Dæmpning i dB: 
L = Lav frekvenser (bas) 
M = Middelfrekvenser
H = Højfrekvenser

BEGRÆNSNING
SNR støj rating er baseret på konstant støj og disse høreværn er 
muligvis ikke velegnet til følgende brug: 
• Anvendelse I intermitterende eller impulsivt støjmiljø, hvor 

der kræves et højt lyddæmpningsniveau.
• Anvendelse  I miljø, der kræver ekstra dæmpning især i 

lavfrekvenser og miljø med høj støjniveau. 

Download overensstemmelseserklæring
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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NAVN OG ADRESSE PÅ DET BEMYNDIGEDE ORGAN, DER HAR UDSTEDT 
EF-CERTIFIKAT:

HØREVÆRN: HØREVÆRN
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Monteret over hovedet 
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NAUDOTOJO INFORMACIJA
VISI ŠIE PRODUKTAI ATITINKA (EU) 2016/425 
NORMATYVO REIKALAVIMUS IR BENDRI STANDARTO 
EN352-1:2002 REIKALAVIMAI
Didelis garsas darbo vietoje gali būti žalingas klausai. 
Darbuotojai pripranta prie nuolatinio garso ir palaipsniui 
praranda klausą. Klausą veikia ne tik nuolatinis triukšmas bet 
ir staigus ir labai stiprus garsas. Ši klausos apsauga  padeda 
sumažinti pavojingą triukšmą ir kitus stiprius garsus.
Šias ausų apsaugas privaloma nuolatos dėvėti triukšmingose 
aplinkose (garso lygis aukštesnis nei 80dB). Jos turi būti 
parenkamos atitinkamai pagal garso slopinimo faktorius 
(žiūrėkite našumą). Įsitikinkite, kad jos gerai priglunda, gerai 
sureguliuotos ir atidžiai apžiūrėtos, sekite šiomis instrukcijomis. 
Jei nesilaikoma instrukcijų, ausų apsauga taps atitinkamai 
mažesnė. Ausinės yra reguliariai tikrinamos dėl tinkamumo 
naudoti.
Dėmesio, jei šių instrukcijų nesilaikoma, ausinės nesuteikia 
reikiamos apsaugos. Ausinių kojelės ir plaukai, patenkantys tarp 
ausinių pagalvėlių ir galvos, taip pat turi įtakos ausinių našumui.
Ausinių pagalvėlių valymas gali paveikti jų akustinį našumą.  
Šios ausinės gali sukelti alergines reakcijas jautriems asmenims. 
Jei taip atsitinka, išeikite iš triukšmo aplinkos ir nusiimkite 
ausines.
DYDŽIAI 
DĖMESIO
PW43 - šių ausinių dydžiai linijos;  L
PS44 - šių ausinių dydžiai linijos;  L/M/S
Standartą EN 352-1 atitinkančios ausinės yra įvairių dydžių: 
didelių dydžių linija, vidutinių dydžių linija ir mažų dydžių 
linija. Vidutinio dydžio linijos (Medium) ausinės tiks daugumai 
dėvėtojų. Didelio (Large) ir mažo (Small) dydžio linijos ausinės 
tiks tiems, kam vidutinio (Medium) dydžio ausinės netinka.

SVORIS IR SUDĖTIS:  PW43
Kaušeliai: ABS -  Galvos juosta:  ABS  
Kaušeliai & Galvos juosta Pagalvėlės: kempinė  &  PVC
Ausinių vidinė masė =226grams
Atsarginių dalių nėra

SVORIS IR SUDĖTIS:  PS44
Kaušeliai: ABS -  Galvos juosta:  ABS  
Kaušeliai & Galvos juosta Pagalvėlės: kempinė  &  PVC
Ausinių vidinė masė =297grams
Atsarginių dalių nėra

Matavimosi instrukcijos
• Užsidėję ausinių galvos juostą ant galvos, patraukite 

kaušelius į šoną ir sandariai užsidėkite juos ant ausų taip, 
kad uždengtų visą ausį. Įsitikinkite, kad kaušeliai yra 
teisingai orientuoti, ir ženklas “TOP” yra viršuje.(PW43)

• Susireguliuokite galvos juostą ir sumažinkite tarpą tarp 

galvos ir juostos.
• Geriausiam rezultatui pasiekti pašalinkite plaukus ar kitus 

objektus esančius po kaušeliais. Ausinės kaušeliai turi 
prisispausti prie ausies tampriai ir patogiai.

• Pasitikrinkite, kad ausinės jums gerai tinka prieš įeidami į 
triukšmingą aplinką.

• 
LAIKYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪROS INSTRUKCIJOS:
Transportuokite klausos apsaugą originalioje pakuotėjė Kai 
nebesinaudojate, ausines laikykite vėsioje, sausoje, tamsioje 
vietoje, apsaugotoje nuo šalčio. Jei nenaudojamos, laikykite 
originalioje pakuotėje. Kai kurios cheminės medžiagos gali 
labai paveikti šį produktą. Išsamesnės informacijos teiraukitės 
gamintojo.
Valykite ir dezinfekuokite su šiltu muiluotu vandeniu, pagalvėles 
ir galvos juostą valykite sausa minkšta šluoste. Niekada 
nenaudokite tirpiklių ar braižančių valymo priemonių.
Normaliomis sąlygomis naudojant, šios ausų apsaugos yra 
efektyvios 2 metus. Ausinės, ir ypatingai ausų pagalvėlės gali 
nusidėvėti, todėl turėtų nuolat būti apžiūrimos, kad nebūtų 
įskilusios ar sutrūkusios. Jei ausinėse yra bet koks pažeidimas, 
jų nebenaudokite.  
Rekomenduojamas saugojimo laikas yra 3 metai nuo 
pagaminimo datos, pažymėtos ant pakuotės metai/mėnuo/
diena

NAŠUMAS – AKUSTINIS SILPNĖJIMAS ( dB): 
(Žiūrėkite lenteles)
OTH = tvirtinama per galvą
SNR = vieno skaičiaus reitingavimas
A = dažnumas (Hz) 
B = silpnėjimas (dB) 
C = nukrypimas nuo standarto (dB)
D = efektyvi apsauga (dB)
 silpnėjimas dB : 
H = aukšti dažniai
M = vidutiniai dažniai 
L = žemas dažniai

APRIBOJIMAI:
Atskiro garso įvertinimas (SNR) yra paremtas pastovaus 
garso silpnėjimu. Ši klausos apsauga gali būti netinkama 
sekančiais atvejais:
• Naudojimas pertraukiama ar impulsyvi triukšmo aplinka, 

kur reikalingas aukšto lygio garso silpninimas.
• Naudojimas aplinkoje kur reikalingas garso slopinimas, 

ypatingai esant žemam dažniui ir dideliam triukšmui.

Atsisiųskite atitikimo deklaraciją adresu
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

GAMINTOJAS
PORTWEST, IDA BUSINESS PARK, WESTPORT, CO MAYO, IRELAND

 
SERTIFIKUOJANČIOS ĮSTAIGOS, IŠDAVUSIOS EC SERTIFIKATĄ PAVADINIMAS 
IR ADRESAS:

KLAUSOS APSAUGA: AUSINĖS
PW43/PS44 

OTH = tvirtinama per galvą
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INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE
TOATE ACESTE PRODUSE SUNT IN CONFORMITATE CU 
CERINTELE REGULAMENTULUI ( EU) 2016/425 CERINȚELE 
GENERALE ALE STANDARDULUI EN 352-1: 2002
Loud Noise la locul de muncă poate fi foarte dăunător pentru 
auz și se întâmplă de obicei treptat, astfel încât angajații să 
nu fie conștienți de pericolele până când nu au dezvoltat deja 
pierderi permanente ale auzului. Pe lângă pierderea treptată 
a auzului, există și pierderea auzului care rezultă din zgomote 
bruște și extrem de puternice. Aceste dispozitive de protecție a 
urechii ajută la reducerea expunerii la zgomote periculoase și la 
alte sunete puternice.
Aceste dispozitive de protecție a auzului trebuie purtate în 
permanență în medii zgomotoase (niveluri de zgomot mai mari 
de 80dB) și trebuie alese în funcție de factorii lor de atenuare 
în raport cu zgomotul ambiental care trebuie redus (a se vedea 
performanțele). 
Asigurați-vă că acestea sunt corect montate, ajustate, 
întreținute și inspectate în conformitate cu aceste instrucțiuni. 
Dacă aceste instrucțiuni nu sunt respectate, protecția oferită 
pentru protectia auzului va fi considerabil redusă. Muștile 
pentru ureche sunt inspectate în mod regulat pentru a fi 
utilizate.
Atenție, dacă aceste instrucțiuni nu sunt respectate, protecția 
oferită de dispozitive va fi grav afectată. Luati in considerare că 
ramele de ochelariși părul dintre tampoane și cap pot afecta 
performanța apărătorilor urechii.
Amplasarea huselor de igena pe perne poate afecta 
performanța acustică. Acești apărători ai urechii pot provoca 
reacții alergice la subiecții sensibili și, dacă apare o astfel de 
situație, părăsiți mediul zgomotos și eliminați apărătorii urechii.
MARIMI 
ATENTIONARE:
PW43 - marimi disponibile: L
PS44 - marimi disponibile:L/M/S
Garniturile de etanșare conforme cu EN 352-1 sunt de 
dimensiune mare, medie sau dimensiuni mici. Suporturile 
pentru urechi de dimensiuni medii se vor potrivi majorității 
purtătorilor. Gama largă de mărimi și mânerele pentru 
urechi de dimensiuni mici sunt concepute pentru a se potrivi 
purtătorilor pentru care nu sunt potrivite clamele de mână 
cu mărime medie.
GREUTATE ȘI COMPOZIȚIE:  PW43
Cupe: ABS -  Banda:  ABS  
Cupe & Banda pernă: Burete  &  PVC
Masa medie a castilor =226grams
Nu există piese de schimb disponibile.
GREUTATE ȘI COMPOZIȚIE:  PS44
Cupe: ABS -  Banda:  ABS  
Cupe & Banda pernă: Burete  &  PVC
Masa medie a castilor =297grams
Nu există piese de schimb disponibile.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE INSTALARE
• Cu banda de fixare a urechii poziționată direct peste cap, 

trageți cuștile în afară și poziționați-le peste urechi astfel 
încât să înconjoară complet urechea și etanșați bine pe cap. 
Asigurați-vă că orientarea cupei este corectă, iar indicatorul 
de cupă “TOP” este întotdeauna în partea de sus.(PW43)

• Reglați banda pentru a reduce spațiul dintre cap și bandă.
• Pentru cel mai bun rezultat, îndepărtați toate părul și alte 

obiecte de sub perne. Întreaga suprafață a pernei ar trebui 
să apese ferm, dar confortabil, împotriva capului.

• Verificați dacă se potrivește corect înainte de a intra în 
mediul zgomotos.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE STOCARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE:
Transportați protezele pentru urechi cu ambalajul original 
Pastrati aparatorii de ureche departe după utilizare într-un loc 
răcoros, uscat, ferit de lumină și protejat de îngheț. Când nu este 
utilizat, depozitați-l în ambalajul original. 
Acest produs poate fi afectat negativ de anumite substanțe 
chimice. Trebuie să solicitați informații suplimentare de la 
producător.
Curățați și dezinfectați ,avand intr un vas apă calda cu săpun, 
utilizand tifon sau un material moale. Nu folosiți niciodată 
solvenți, produse abrazive sau nocive.
În condiții normale de utilizare, acești apărători ai urechii vor 
rămâne eficienți timp de 2 ani de la utilizarea inițială. Buretii , 
în special pernele, se pot deteriora în timpul utilizării și ar trebui 
examinați la intervale frecvente pentru a verifica eventuala 
aparitie a urmelor de crapare sau scurgeri . 
Dacă se găsește vreun defect, opriti utilizarea . 
Termenul de valabilitate recomandat este de 3 ani de la data 
Lot No/ fabricației care este marcat pe ambalaj, cum ar fi mm 
/ aaaa (lună / an)
PERFORMANȚĂ - ATENUARE ACUSTICĂ (în dB): (Vezi 
tabelele anexate) 
OTH = montat peste cap 
SNR = Număr unic de rating  
A = Frecvență (Hz) / B = Atenuare medie (dB) / 
C = Standarddeviație (dB) / D = Protecție eficientă (dB) 
Atenuare în dB: H = frecvențe înalte /
 M = frecvențe medii / L = Scăzut frecvențe
PRESCRIPȚIE:
Rating-ul unic de zgomot (SNR) citat se bazează pe atenuarea 
zgomotului continuu și aceste dispozitive de protecție a urechii 
pot să nu fie potrivite pentru a fi utilizate după cum urmează:
• Utilizare în medii de zgomot intermitent sau impulsiv, unde 

este nevoie de un nivel ridicat de atenuare a sunetului.
• Utilizare în mediul înconjurător care necesită atenuare 

suplimentară, în special în cazul frecvențelor joase 
dominate, în condiții de zgomot ridicate.

Descarca declaratia de conformitate de pe
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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NUMELE ȘI ADRESA ORGNIZATIEI NOTIFICATE DETINATOARE A CERTIFICATUL 
CE:

PROTECTIA AUZULUI:MUFE PENTRU URECHI
PW43/PS44 

OTH = montat peste cap 

SI

PODATKI ZA UPORABNIKE
VSI TI IZDELKI USTREZAJO ZAHTEVAM UREDBE (EU) 
2016/425 IN SPLOŠNE ZAHTEVE STANDARDA EN 
352-1: 2002
Glasen hrup na delovnem mestu je lahko za sluh zelo škodljiv, 
to se običajno zgodi postopoma in zato zaposleni niso pozorni 
na nevarnost, dokler ne pride do izgube sluha. Poleg postopne 
izgube sluha je možna tudi izguba sluha, ki je posledica 
nenadnih in izjemno glasnih zvokov. Ti ščitniki za ušesa 
pomagajo zmanjšati izpostavljenost nevarnemu hrupu in 
drugim glasnim zvokom.
Zaščite za ušesa je potrebno vedno nositi v hrupnih okoljih 
(raven hrupa nad 80 dB) in jih je potrebno izbrati glede na 
njihove faktorje dušenja v takšnem razmerju da zmanjšajo šume 
okolja (glej izvedbe). 
Zagotovite, da so v skladu s temi navodili pravilno nameščeni, 
nastavljeni, vzdrževani in pregledani. Če teh navodil ne 
upoštevate, se zaščita, ki jo zagotavlja varovalni pripomoček, 
znatno zmanjša. Ušesne ušesce redno pregledujete za 
uporabnost.
Opozorilo, če ne upoštevate navodil, bo zaščita, ki jo 
zagotavljajo naušniki, močno prizadeta. Upoštevajte, da lahko 
okvirji očal in lasje med ušesnimi blazinicami in glavo vplivajo 
tudi na učinkovitost zaščite za ušesa.
Kakršnja koli dodatna zaščita blazinic lahko vpliva na akustično 
delovanje naušnikov. Naušniki lahko pri občutljivih osebah 
povzročijo alergične reakcije, če do njih pride, takoj zapustite 
hrupno okolje in naušnike odstranite.
VELIKOSTI 
OPOZORILO:
PW43 - razpon velikosti glušnikov je L
PS44 - razpon velikosti glušnikov jeL/M/S
Naušniki, ki ustrezajo EN 352-1, so v različnih velikostih obsega 
- velikega, srednjega ali majhnega. Naušniki srednje velikosti 
bodo ustrezali večini uporabnikov. Naušniki velikega in malega 
obsega so zasnovani tako, da ustrezajo uporabnikom, za katere 
naušniki srednje velikosti niso primerni.

TEŽA IN SESTAVA:  PW43
Skodelice:: ABS -  Naglavni trak:  ABS  
Skodelice: & Naglavni trak Oblazinjenje:: pena  &  PVC
Povprečna masa glušnikov =226grams
Rezervni delov NI.
TEŽA IN SESTAVA:  PS44
Skodelice:: ABS -  Naglavni trak:  ABS  
Skodelice: & Naglavni trak Oblazinjenje:: pena  &  PVC
Povprečna masa glušnikov =297grams
Rezervni delov NI.

NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV
• Naglavni trak naušnikov namestite neposredno nad glavo, 

potegnite skodelice narazen in jih položite na ušesa, tako da 

v celoti obdajajo uho in se tesno prilegajo glavi. Pazite, da 
so skodelice pravilno postavljene in da je indikator skodelice 
»TOP« vedno na vrhu.(PW43)

• Prilagodite naglavni trak, da zmanjšate prostor med 
glavo in trakom.

• Za najboljši rezultat odstranite vse lase in druge predmete 
pod blazinicami. Celotna površina blazinic se mora trdno 
vendar udobno prilegati glavi.

• Pred vstopom v hrupno okolje preverite pravilno prileganje.
NAVODILA ZA SHRANJEVANJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE:
Ščitnike za ušesa prenašajte v original embalaži Po uporabi, 
naušnike hranite v čistem in suhem prostoru, izven svetlobe 
in zaščitene pred zmrzaljo. Ko jih ne uporabljate jih hranite v 
originalni embalaži. Nekatere kemične snovi lahko na ta izdelek 
negativno vplivajo. Dodatne informacije je treba poiskati pri 
proizvajalcu.
Očistite in razkužite jih s toplo milnico, blazinice in trak za glavo 
pa nato posušite z mehko krpo. Nikoli ne uporabljajte topil, 
abrazivnih ali škodljivih izdelkov.
V normalnih pogojih uporabe bodo naušniki učinkoviti 2 leti 
od začetka uporabe. Naušniki, zlasti blazinice, se lahko hitreje 
obrabijo in jih je treba pogosto pregledovati - naprimer za 
razpoke in puščanje. Če so naušniki poškodovani oz. obrabljeni 
jih je potrebno zavreči. 
Priporočen rok trajanja je 3 leta od lot no/ datuma  izdelave, 
ki je označen na embalaži, npr. Mm / llll (mesec / leto)

UČINKOVITOST - AKUSTIČNA NAPRAVA (v dB): (
Glej priloženo tabelo) 
OTH = Priterjen čez glavo 
SNR = Pomen posameznih oznak 
A = Frekvenca (Hz) 
B = Povprečno dušenje (dB) 
C = Standardno odstopanje (dB) 
D = učinkovita zaščita (dB) 
Atenuacija v dB: 
H = visoka frekvenca 
M = srednja frekvenca 
L = nizka frekvenca

OMEJITVE:
Ocena posameznega hrupa (SNR) temelji na zmanjšanju 
neprekinjenega hrupa in ti ščitniki za ušesa morda niso primerni 
za uporabo, kot sledi:
• Uporaba v občasnem ali impulzivnem okolju hrupa, kjer je 

potrebna visoka stopnja dušenja zvoka.
• Uporaba v okolju, ki zahteva dodatno dušenje zvoka zlasti 

kjer prevladujejo nizke frekvence, v zelo hrupnem okolju.

Prenesite izjavo o skladnosti
@ www.portwest.com/izjave

ZAŠČITA SLUHA: GLUŠNIKI
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Priterjen čez glavo 

SE

ANVÄNDAR INFORMATION
ALLA DESSA PRODUKTER UPPFYLLER KRAVEN I 
FÖRORDNING (EU) 2016/425 OCH DE ALLMÄNNA 
KRAVEN I STANDARDEN EN352-1: 2002
Hög Buller nivå på arbetsplatsen kan vara mycket skadligt att 
höra och det sker vanligtvis gradvis, så att medarbetarna inte 
är medvetna om farorna tills de redan har utvecklat permanent 
hörselnedsättning. Förutom den gradvisa hörselnedsättningen 
finns också hörselnedsättning som beror på plötsliga och 
extremt höga ljud. Dessa hörselskydd hjälper till att minska 
exponeringen för farligt ljud och andra högljudda ljud
Dessa öronskydd måste alltid användas i bullriga miljöer 
(ljudnivåer över 80 dB) och måste väljas enligt deras 
dämpningsfaktorer i förhållande till omgivningsbullret som ska 
reduceras (se prestanda). 
 
Se till att de är korrekt monterade, justerade, underhållna 
och inspekterade enligt dessa instruktioner. Om dessa 
instruktioner inte följs kommer skyddet från öronförsvararen 
att minska avsevärt. Öronhållarna inspekteras regelbundet 
för användbarhet.
Varning, om dessa instruktioner inte följs, kommer skyddet 
från öronmuffarna att försämras. Varna att glasögon och 
hår mellan öronkuddarna och huvudet kan också påverka 
öronförsvararnas prestanda.
Montering av hygienskydd på dynorna kan påverka öronets 
akustiska prestanda. Dessa öronförsvarare kan orsaka allergiska 
reaktioner i känsliga ämnen, och om en sådan situation uppstår, 
lämna den bullriga miljön och ta bort öronförsvaret.
STORLEKAR 
VARNING
PW43 - dessa öronmuffar är av  storlek; L
PS44 - dessa öronmuffar är av  storlek;L/M/S
Öronhölje som överensstämmer med EN 352-1 är av stor 
storlek, Medium Size Range eller Small size. Örhängen i 
medelstora storlekar passar de flesta bärare. Stora storlekar och 
öronmuffar med liten storlek är konstruerade för att passande 
bärare för vilka medeltäckningsöverskridande öronmuffar 
inte är lämpliga.

VIKT OCH SAMMANSÄTTNING:  PW43
Koppar: ABS -  Huvudband:  ABS  
Koppar & Huvudband Kudde: Svamp  &  PVC
Medelvärdet av öronmuffarna =226grams
Inga reservdelar tillgängliga.

VIKT OCH SAMMANSÄTTNING:  PS44
Koppar: ABS -  Huvudband:  ABS  
Koppar & Huvudband Kudde: Svamp  &  PVC
Medelvärdet av öronmuffarna =297grams
Inga reservdelar tillgängliga.

MONTERINGS ANVISNINGAR
• Med skydds kåpor placeras huvud bandet direkt över 

huvudet, dra kopparna utåt och placera över öronen så att 
de helt täcker örat och tätar tätt mot huvudet. Kontrollera 
att koppriktningen är korrekt och koppindikatorn “TOP” är 
alltid överst.(PW43)

• Justera huvudbandet för att minska mellanrummet mellan 
huvud och band.

• För bästa resultat, ta bort allt hår och andra föremål under 
kuddarna. Hela dynans yta ska trycka fast, men bekvämt, 
mot huvudet

• Kontrollera rätt passform innan du går in högljudd miljö.
LAGRING OCH UNDERHÅLLSANVISNING:
Transport öronskydd med originalförpackning Sätt 
öronförsvaret bort efter användning på en sval, torr plats, ut ur 
ljuset och skyddad från frost. När den inte används, förvaras i 
originalförpackningen. 
Denna produkt kan påverkas negativt av vissa kemiska ämnen. 
Ytterligare information ska sökas från tillverkaren.
Rengör och desinficera med varmt tvålvattenkopp, kudde 
och huvudband och torka med mjuk trasa. Använd aldrig 
lösningsmedel, slipmedel eller skadliga produkter.
Under normala användningsförhållanden kommer dessa 
öronförsvar att förbli effektiva i 2 år efter den första 
användningen. Öronhållare, i synnerhet kuddar, kan försämras 
vid användning och bör undersökas med täta mellanrum för 
sprickbildning och läckage, till exempel . 
Om någon skada upptäcks kastas öronförsvaret bort. 
Rekommenderad hållbarhet är 3 år från Lot No/
tillverkningsdatum som är märkt på förpackningen som mm 
/ åååå (månad / år)
PERFORMANCE - ACOUSTIC ATTENUATION (i dB): 
(Se tabeller bifogade) 
OTH = Monterad över huvudet 
SNR = Enkelt antal betyg 
A = Frekvens (Hz) B = Medel dämpning (dB) 
C = Standard avvikelse (dB) / D = Effektivt skydd (dB) 
Dämpning i dB:  
H = Höga frekvenser / M = Medelfrekvenser / L = Låg 
frekvenser
BEGRÄNSNING:
SNR-citatet är baserat på dämpning av kontinuerligt brus 
och dessa öronskydd kan inte vara lämpliga att användas 
som följande:
• Användning I intermittent eller impulsiv bullermiljö där hög 

ljuddämpning behövs.
• Användning I miljö som kräver extra dämpning, speciellt i 

lågfrekvenser dominerad, hög ljudmiljö.
• 
Ladda ner försäkran om överensstämmelse
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

HÖRSELSKYDDARE: EAR MUFFS
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Monterad över huvudet 

AL

MANUALI I PERDORIMIT
TE GJITHA KETO PRODUKTE JANE NE PERPUTHJE ME 
KERKESAT E RREGULLORES (EU) 2016/425 DHE KERKESAT 
E PERGJITHSHME TE STANDARDIT EN352-1: 2002
Zhurma te larta ne vendin e punes mund te jete shume te 
demshme per degjimin dhe zakonisht ndodh gradualisht, ne 
menyre qe punonjesit nuk jane ne dijeni te rreziqeve deri sa 
te kene krijuar humbje te perhershme degjimi. Si dhe humbja 
graduale e degjimit, ka edhe humbje te degjimit qe rezulton 
nga zhurma te papritur dhe jashtezakonisht te zhurmshme. 
Keta mbrojtes te vesheve ndihmojne ne zvogelimin e 
ekspozimit ndaj zhurmave te rrezikshme dhe tingujve te tjere 
me ze te larte
Keto mbrojte te vesheve duhet te vishen ne çdo kohe ne mjedise 
te zhurmshme (nivelet e zhurmes mbi 80dB) dhe duhet te 
zgjidhen sipas faktoreve te tyre te uljes se zhurmes ne lidhje me 
zhurmen e ambientit qe duhet reduktuar (shih performancat). 
Sigurohuni qe ato jane te pershtatur mire, mirembajtur 
dhe inspektuar ne perputhje me keto udhezime. Nese keto 
udhezime nuk respektohen, mbrojtja e siguruar nga mbrojtesi 
i veshit do te zvogelohet ndjeshem. Vula e veshit kontrollohet 
rregullisht për përdorshmërinë.
Paralajmerim, nese nuk respektohen keto udhezime, mbrojtja 
e ofruar nga mbrojtset e veshit do te demtohet rende. Skiletet 
e syzeve dhe midis mbrojtses te vesheve dhe kokes mund te 
ndikojne gjithashtu ne performancen e mbrojtesve te vesheve.
Montimi i higjienes mbulon ne jastek mund te ndikoje ne 
ecurine akustike te vesheve. Keta mbrojtes te vesheve mund te 
shkaktojne reaksione alergjike ne lende te ndjeshme dhe nese 
ndodh nje situate e tille, largohuni nga mjedisi i zhurmshem 
dhe hiqni mbrojtesit e veshit.
Masat 
PARALAJMERIM:
PW43 - keto mbrojtese veshi jane me madhesi L
PS44 - keto mbrojtese veshi jane me madhesiL/M/S
Mbrojset e vesheve qe perputhen me EN 352-1 jane te nje 
game te madhe madhesie, varg te mesme ose varg te vogel, 
vargjet me madhesi te mesme do te pershtaten shumicen e 
perdoruesve. perdoruesit e pershtatshem per te cilet nuk jane te 
pershtatshem veshjet e vesheve te mesem.
PESHA DHE PERBERJA:  PW43
Kupat:: ABS -  Skileti:  ABS  
Kupat: & Skileti Zbutja: Sfungjer  &  PVC
Pesha mesatare e kufjeve te veshit =226grams
Nuk ka pjese kembimi te disponueshme.
PESHA DHE PERBERJA:  PS44
Kupat:: ABS -  Skileti:  ABS  
Kupat: & Skileti Zbutja: Sfungjer  &  PVC
Pesha mesatare e kufjeve te veshit =297grams
Nuk ka pjese kembimi te disponueshme.
UDHEZIME PER MONTIMIN
• Vendoseni skiletin direkt mbi koke, terhiqni cupa jashte dhe 

vendosni mbi veshet tuaj ne menyre qe ata ta mbeshtesin 
plotesisht veshin dhe vulosin fort koken. Sigurohuni qe 

orientimi i kupes eshte i sakte dhe treguesi i kupes “TOP” 
eshte gjithmone ne krye.(PW43)

• Rregulloni shiritin per te zvogeluar hapesiren midis kokes 
dhe brezit.

• Per rezultatin me te mire, hiqni te gjitha floket dhe sendet 
e tjera nga nen jasteke. Siperfaqja e tere jastek duhet te 
shtype fort, por ne menyre te qete, kunder kokes.

• Kontrolloni pershtatjen e duhur para se te hyni ne mjedis 
te zhurmshem

UDHEZIMET E MAGAZINIMIT DHE MIREMBAJTJES:
Mbani mbrojtesin e vesheve me paketim origjinal Vendos 
mbrojtesit e veshit pas perdorimit ne nje vend te fresket, te 
thate, jashte drites dhe te mbrojtur nga acar. Kur nuk perdoret, 
ruani ne paketimin origjinal. 
Ky produkt mund te ndikohet negativisht nga disa substanca 
kimike. Informacioni i metejshem duhet te kerkohet nga 
prodhuesi.
Pastrimi dh dezinfektojeni me filxhan me uje te ngrohte me 
sapun, jastek dhe shirit dhe thahen me lecke te bute. Asnjehere 
mos perdorni tretes, produkte gerryese ose demtuese.
Ne kushte normale te perdorimit, keta mbrojtes te vesheve do te 
mbeten ne fuqi per 2 vjet pas perdorimit te tyre te pare. Prereset 
e vesheve dhe ne veçanti jasteket mund te perkeqesohen me 
perdorim dhe duhet te ekzaminohen ne intervale te shpeshta 
per plasaritje dhe rrjedhje, per shembull. 
Nese ndodh ndonje dem, hidhni mbrojtesit e veshit larg. 
Montimi i higjienes mbulon ne jastek mund te ndikoje ne 
ecurine akustike te vesheve. 
Keta mbrojtes te vesheve mund te shkaktojne reaksione 
alergjike ne lende te ndjeshme dhe nese ndodh nje situate e 
tille, largohuni nga mjedisi i zhurmshem dhe hiqni mbrojtesit e 
veshit.  Jeta e rekomanduar e depozitimit eshte 3 vjet nga LOT 
No/data e prodhimit e cila eshte e shenuar ne paketim si mm 
/ vvvv (Muaji / Viti)

PERFORMANCA - KUJDESI AKUSTIK (ne dB): 
(Shih tabelat e bashkangjitura) 
OTH = Pajisur mbi koke 
SNR = Numri i vetem i vleresimit / A = Frekuenca (Hz) 
B = Prerja mesatare (dB) / C = Standard devijimi (dB)
D = Mbrojtja efektive (dB) Zbutja ne dB:  
H = Frekuencat e larta prodhues
M = frekuencat e mesme / L = Ulet frekuencat
KUFIZIMI:
Vleresimi i vetem i zhurmes (SNR) i cituar bazohet ne 
zvogelimin e zhurmes se vazhdueshme dhe keto mbrojtes te 
vesheve nuk mund te jene te pershtatshme per tu perdorur 
si me poshte:
• Perdorimi ne mjedis te zhurmes me nderprerje ose impulsiv, 

ku nevojitet zvogelim me nivel me te larte te zhurmes.
• Perdorimi ne mjedis qe kerkon zbutje shtese sidomos ne 

frekuenca te uleta te dominuara, mjedis te larte zhurmash.
Shkarko deklaraten e konformitetit
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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EMRI DHE ADRESA E AGJENSISE E ARKREDITUAR PER TESTIMIN DHE 
LESHIMIN E CERTIFIKATES

MBROJTSET E DEGJIMIT - MBROJTESE VESHI
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Pajisur mbi koke 

EE

KASUTUSJUHEND
KÕIK NEED TOOTED VASTAVAD MÄÄRUSE (EL 2016/425) 
NÕUETELE STANDARDI EN352-1:2002 ÜLDNÕUDED
Pikaaegne ja jätkuv müra töökohal võib kahjustada kuulmist 
järk-järgult, nii et töötaja ei ole sellest teadlik. Pikaajalise 
müra tagajärjel võib töötaja kaotada kuulmise, samuti võib 
kuulmiskaotus tekkida äkkilisest või äärmiselt valjust mürast. 
Need kuulmiskaitse vahendid aitavad vähendada ohtlikku müra 
ja muid valju helisid.
Need kuulmiskaitsevahendeid tuleb kasutada alati müraga 
keskkonnas(müratasemed üle 80dB) ning need tuleb valida 
vastavalt nende nõrgendusteguritele seoses vähendatava 
ümbritseva müraga.(vt ettekandeid) 
Veenduge, et need on vastavalt nendele juhistele õigesti 
paigaldatud, kohendatud, hooldatud ja kontrollitud. Kui 
neid juhiseid järgida, kaitseb kõrvaklapp oluliset paremini. 
Kõrvaklapid kontrollitakse korrapäraselt.
Hoiatus, kui neid juhiseid, mitte järgida on kõrvaklappide 
kaitse ohustatud. Hoiatuseks, et prilliraamid ja juuksed 
kõrvaklapi patjade vahel võivad samuti mõjutada tõhusust.
Hügeenikaante paigaldamine võib mõjutada kõrvaklappide 
akustilist toimivust. Need kõrvaklapid võivad tundlikel inimestel 
põhjustada allergilist reaktsiooni ja kui tekib selline olukord, 
lahkuge müra keskkonnast ja eemaldage kõrvaklapid.
SUURUSED 
HOIATUS:
PW43 - kõrvatropid on  suurustes;  L
PS44 - kõrvatropid on  suurustes; L/M/S
EN 352-1 kõrvaklappide suurused on vastavalt on suured, 
laiad, keskmised või väiksed. Väikemõõdulised kõrvaklapid 
sobivad enamikule kasutajatest. Suure- ja väiksemõõtmelised 
kõrvaklapid on sobivad kasutajatele, kellele ei sobi keskmise 
mõõduga kõrvaklapid.

KAAL JA KOOSTIS:  PW43
Kopsik: ABS -  pearihm:  ABS  
Kopsik & pearihm Padjad: Käsn  &  PVC
Kõrvaklappide keskmine mass226grams
Varuosi pole saadaval
KAAL JA KOOSTIS:  PS44
Kopsik: ABS -  pearihm:  ABS  
Kopsik & pearihm Padjad: Käsn  &  PVC
Kõrvaklappide keskmine mass297grams
Varuosi pole saadaval

SOBIVUSJUHEND
• Aseta peapael otse pealaele. Venita kõrvakaitsmed 

külgedele ja aseta need otse tihedalt kõrvadele. NB! “TOP” 
markeering alati ülespoole.(PW43)

• Pinguta peapaela nii, et see on vastu peanahka.
• Parima kuulmise saavutamiseks eemalda juuksed 

pehmenduste alt.
• Kontrolli, et kõrvakaitsmed on tugevasti, enne kui lähed 

müra keskkonda.
LADUSTAMINE JA HOOLDUS
Transportida kuulmiskaitse vahendeid originaalpakendis.  
Hoidke kõrvakaitsmeid pärast kasutamist jahedas ja kuivas 
kohas, valguse ja külma eest kaitstult. Kui ei kasutata, säilitada 
originaalpakendis. 
Teatud keeemilised ained võivad kahjustada seda toodet. 
Täiendavat teavet tuleks küsida tootjalt.
Puhastage ja desinfitseerige sooja vee ja seebiga kopsikud, padi 
ja peapael ning kuivatage pehme lapiga. Ärge kunagi kasutage 
lahusteid, abrasiivseid ega kahjulikke tooteid.
Kasutades kuulmiskaitseid tavatingimuses, vananevad need 
2 aasta pärast nende esmakasutust. Kõrvaklapid ja eelkõige 
padjakesed võivad halveneda kasutamisel ning neid tuleks 
vahetada sagedamini, kontroööides pragude teket ja kuulmise 
leket. Kui leiate mingi vea, visake kuulmikaitsed ära.  
 
Soovitatav kasutusaeg on 3 aastat valmistamisest. 
Valmistamisaeg on pakendil (aasta/kuu)
TULEMUS– Akustika sumbumine ( dB): 
(vt.lisatud tabel)
OTH = paigaldatud pea peale
SNR = üksiku numbri hindamine 
A = Sagedus (Hz) 
B = keskmine sumbumine (dB
C = Standard kõrvalekalle (dB)
D =efektiivne kaitse (dB) 
sumbumine dB :  
H = Kõrge sagedus
M = keskmine sagedus
 L = madal sagedus

PIIRANGUD
Ühtse müra reiting (SNR) põhineb pideva müra summutamisel 
ja need kõrvakaitsevahendid ei pruugi sobida kasutamiseks:
• Kasutamine vahelduvus või müra impulsiivses keskkonnas 

eriti tugevate helide summutamisel.
• Kasutamine keskkonnas eriti madala sagedusega helide 

summutamisel.

Lae alla vastavus deklaratsioon
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

TOOTJA
PORTWEST, IDA BUSINESS PARK, WESTPORT, CO MAYO, IRELAND

 
TEAVITATUD ASUTUSE NIMI & AADRESS, KELLELE VÄLJASTATUD EÜ 
SERTIFIKAAT:

KUULMISKAITSE: KÕRVAKAITSE
PW43/PS44 

OTH = paigaldatud pea peale

NO

BRUKERINFORMASJON
ALLE DISSE PRODUKTENE OPPFYLLER KRAVENE I 
FORORDNING (EU) 2016/425 OG DE GENERELLE KRAV I 
STANDARD EN352-1:2002
Høy støy på arbeidsplassen kan være veldig skadelig for 
hørselen og skjer normalt gradvis slik at arbeideren ikke er klar 
over skaden før de har en permanent hørselsskade. Skader kan 
også forkomme grunnet plutselige høye lyder. Disse hørselvern 
hjelper med å redusere påvirkingen fra høye og skadelige lyder.
Dette hørselsvernet må til enhver tid brukes i omgivelser 
hvor der er mye støy (støynivåer over 80 dB) og må velges i 
henhold til deres dempingsfaktorer i forhold til støyet i som skal 
dempes (se ytelser).  
Påse at de er riktig tilpasset, justert, vedlikeholdt og inspisert 
i samsvar med disse instrukser. Skulle disse instrukser ikke 
overholdes, blir vernet gitt av dette hørselvernet betraktelig 
redusert. Ørebryterne kontrolleres jevnlig for brukbarhet.
Advarsel, hvis disse instrukser ikke overholdes, er beskyttelsen 
gitt av disse øreklokkene betraktelig forringet. Vær oppmerksom 
på at briller og hår mellom øreklokkene og hodet også kan 
medføre ytelsen til hørselsvernet.
Å påsette hygieniske overtrekk på puten til øreklokken 
kan forringe den akustiske ytelsen til øreklokkene. Dette 
hørselsvernet kan forårsake allergiske reaksjoner i sensitive 
personer, og skulle dette oppstå, forlat det støyfulte miljøet og 
ta av hørselsvernet.
STØRRELSER 
ADVARSEL:
PW43 - disse øreklokkene kommer i størrelsene L
PS44 - disse øreklokkene kommer i størrelseneL/M/S
Øreklokkene som er i samsvar med EN 352-1 kommer 
i størrelsesområdene Medium og Liten. Øreklokker i 
størrelse Medium passer de fleste brukere. Øreklokker i 
størrelsesområdene Stor og Liten er utformet til å passe brukere 
som ikke passer størrelsen Medium.

VEKT OG KOMPOSISJON  PW43
Cups: ABS -  hodebånd:  ABS  
Cups & hodebånd demping: Skum  &  PVC
Gjennomsnittsmasse til øreklokkene =226grams
Reservedeler er ikke tilgjengelig

VEKT OG KOMPOSISJON  PS44
Cups: ABS -  hodebånd:  ABS  
Cups & hodebånd demping: Skum  &  PVC
Gjennomsnittsmasse til øreklokkene =297grams
Reservedeler er ikke tilgjengelig

TILPASNING INSTRUKS
• Med hørselvernets hodebånd posisjonert rett over hodet, 

dra øreklokkene rett ut og posisjoner over ørene slik at disse 
dekkes helt. Påse at øreklokkene benyttes rett vei og at 
indikatoren “TOP” alltid er på toppen.(PW43)

• Juster hodebåndet for å redusere avstanden mellom 
hodet og båndet.

• For best resultat fjern alt hår og andre gjenstander fra 
klokkene. Puten skal presse tett men fortsatt komfortabelt 
mot hodet.

• Forsikre deg om at passformen er god før du går inn i et 
støyområde.•    

OPPBEVARINGS- OG VEDLIKEHOLDSINSTRUKSER
Transportere hørselvern i deres orginale forpakning Etter bruk 
skal hørselsvernet oppbevares et på et kjølig og tørt sted, uten 
lys og frost. Når hørselvernet ikke er i bruk skal det oppbevares 
i originalemballasjen. 
Noen kjemiske stoffer kan ha negativ innvirkning på dette 
produktet. Du kan hendvende deg til produsenten for å få mer 
informasjon om dette.
Selve koppen til øreklokken, puten og hodebåndet skal 
rengjøres og desinfiser med varmt såpevann og tørkes med 
en myk klut. Bruk aldri løsemidler, slipende midler eller 
skadelige produkter.
Ved vanlig bruk er dette hørselsvernet effektivt i 2 år etter deres 
førstegangs bruk. Øreklokkene og puten i sær kan forringes ved 
bruk og skal undersøkes med jevne mellomrom for sprekker og 
lekkasje, for eksempel. 
Hvis du oppdager skader, skal hørselvernet kastes. 
Anbefalt levetid på hylle er 3 år fra Lot No/ produksjonsdato 
som er merket på forpakning slik mm/yyyy(måned/år)
YTELSE – AKUSTISK DEMPNING (i dB): 
(Se vedlagte tabeller) 
OTH = Passer over hodet 
SNR = Single Number Rating (SNR-verdi) 
A = Frekvens (Hz) B = gjennomsnittlig dempning (dB) 
C = Standard avvik (dB) / D = Effektivt vern (dB) 
Dempning i dB: 
H = Høye frekvenser /  M = Middels frekvenser
L = Lave frekvenser
Begrensning:
SNR ratingen på produktet er basert på jevn støy og disse 
hørselvern er muligens ikke egnet for følgene bruk:
• Bruk i omgivelser hvor kraftig støy plutselig kan forkommer 

og hvor høy beskyttelse mot støy er påkrevet.
• Bruk i omgivelser som krever spesiell beskyttelse spesielt i 

lavfrekvens og miljøer med høy lyd.

Last ned konformitetserklæring på:
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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NAVN OG ADRESSE TIL GODKJENNINGSORGANET SOM UTSTEDTE EC-
SERTIFIKATET:

HØRSELSVERN: ØREKLOKKER
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Passer over hodet 

UA

ІНФОРМАЦІЯ ДЛЯ КОРИСТУВАЧА
ВСІ ЦІ ПРОДУКТИ ВІДПОВІДАЮТЬ ВИМОГАМ 
РЕГЛАМЕНТУ (EU) 2016/425 І ЗАГАЛЬНІ ВИМОГИ 
СТАНДАРТУ EN 352-1:2002
Гучний шум на робочому місці може бути дуже шкідливим 
для слуху, і це зазвичай відбувається поступово, так 
що працівники не знають про небезпеку, поки в них не 
розвинеться постійна втрата слуху. Крім поступової втрати 
слуху, також є втрата слуху, яка виникає в результаті 
раптових та надзвичайно гучних шумів. Ці запобіжні заходи 
допомагають зменшити вплив шкідливого шуму та інших 
гучних звуків.
Ці протишумові навушники,необхідно постійно носити в 
шумному середовищі (рівень шуму вище 80 дБ), їх треба 
вибирати відповідно до коефіцієнтів ослаблення звуку для 
зменшення навколишнього шуму (див. характеристики). 
Переконайтеся, що вони підходять за розміром, правильно 
експлуатуються, відрегульовані і перевірені відповідно до 
цих інструкцій. Якщо ці інструкції не виконуються, захист, 
що надається протишумовими навушники, буде значно 
знижений. Звукові штативи регулярно перевіряються на 
працездатність.
Увага: якщо ці інструкції не дотримуються, захист, 
що забезпечується протишумовими навушники, буде 
серйозно знижений. Враховуйте, що окуляри і волосся, 
що знаходяться між чашками і головою, також можуть 
впливати на роботу навушників.
Нанесення гігієнічного покриття на амортизатори може 
вплинути на акустичні характеристики навушників. Ці 
засоби захисту слуху можуть викликати алергічні реакції 
у чутливих користувачів. В такому випадку необхідно 
залишити гучну середу і зняти протишумові навушники.
РОЗМІРИ 
УВАГА:
PW43 - ці навушники в діапазоні розмірів L
PS44 - ці навушники в діапазоні розмірівL/M/S
Протишумові навушники, відповідні EN 352-1, бувають 
великого, середнього або малого розміру. Навушники 
середнього розміру підходять більшості користувачів. 
Ряд протишумових навушників великого і малого розміру 
розроблений таким чином, щоб навушники підходили 
користувачам, яким навушники середнього розміру не 
підходять.
ВАГА І СКЛАД:  PW43
Чашки: ABS -  Наголов’я:  ABS  
Чашки & Наголов’я Подушка: Пінистий матеріал  &  PVC
Середня вага навушників =226grams
Запасні частини не передбачені.
ВАГА І СКЛАД:  PS44
Чашки: ABS -  Наголов’я:  ABS  
Чашки & Наголов’я Подушка: Пінистий матеріал  &  PVC
Середня вага навушників =297grams
Запасні частини не передбачені.
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З НАЛАШТУВАННЯ
• Якщо наголов’я навушників розташоване прямо над 

головою, потягніть чашки назовні і помістіть їх на 
вуха таким чином, щоб вони повністю закривали вухо 
і щільно прилягали до голови. Переконайтеся, що 
орієнтація чашки правильна, а індикатор на чашці 
«ВЕРХ» завжди зверху.(PW43)

• Відрегулюйте наголов’я таким чином, щоб зменшити 
простір між ним та головою.

• Для найкращого результату заберіть волосся та інші 
предмети з-під подушок. Вся поверхня подушки 
повинна міцно, але зручно притискатися до голови.

• Перевірте правильність налаштування перед 
потраплянням до шумного середовища.

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ЗБЕРІГАННЯ ТА ТЕХНІЧНОГО 
ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ:
Транспортуйте захисні вушні замки з оригінальною 
упаковкою Після використання протишумові навушники, 
зберігаються в прохолодному, сухому місці, з захистом 
від світла і низьких температур. До і після використання 
навушники необхідно зберігати в упаковці виробника. 
Деякі хімічні речовини можуть пошкодити навушники. 
Додаткову інформацію запитуйте у виробника.
Чашки, амортизатори і наголов’я очищають і дезінфікують 
теплою мильною водою, потім протирають м’якою 
тканиною. Не використовуйте для очищення розчинники, 
абразивні або токсичні продукти. У звичайних умовах 
використання ці навушники будуть придатні до 
застосування протягом 2 років з початку їх використання. 
Протишумові навушники і, зокрема, амортизатори можуть 
зношуватися при використанні, і тому повинні часто 
перевірятися на наявність тріщин і протікання. Якщо 
виявлено будь-який дефект, засоби захисту слуху необхідно 
замінити.  Рекомендований термін зберігання - 3 роки від 
LOT/дати виготовлення, зазначеної на упаковці, наприклад, 
мм / рррр (місяць / рік)
ПРОДУКТИВНІСТЬ - ЗАТУХАННЯ ЗВУКОВИХ КОЛИВАНЬ 
(в дБ): (див. таблиці) 
OTH = Надіваються поверх голови 
SNR = Одиночний показник поглинання шуму 
A = Частота (Гц) B = Середнє загасання (дБ) / C = Середнє 
відхилення (дБ) / D = Ефективний захист (дБ) Затухання 
в дБ:  H = Високі частоти / M = Середні частоти / L = 
Низькі частоти
ОБМЕЖЕННЯ:
Співвідношення сигнал / шум (SNR) засноване на 
ослабленні безперервного шуму, і ці захисні навушники 
можуть не підходити для використання з метою:
• Використання у середовищі короткочасного або 

імпульсного шуму, де потрібен високий рівень 
ослаблення шуму.

• Використання у середовищі, що вимагає додаткового 
ослаблення, особливо в умовах високого шуму, з 
переважанням низьких частот.

Завантажити декларацію відповідності
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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НАЗВА ТА АДРЕСА УПОВНОВАЖЕНОГО ОРГАНУ, ЩО ВИДАВ СЕРТИФІКАТ 
ЄС:

ЗАСОБИ ЗАХИСТУ ОРГАНІВ СЛУХУ: НАВУШНИКИ
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Надіваються поверх голови 

BG

ИНФОРМАЦИОНЕН ЛИСТ
ВСИЧКИ ТЕЗИ ПРОДУКТИ ОТГОВАРЯТ НА 
ИЗИСКВАНИЯТА НА РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕU 2016/425) И 
ОБЩИТЕ ИЗИСКВАНИЯ НА СТАНДАРТ EN 352-1: 2002
Силният шум на работното място може да бъде много 
вредно за слуха и обикновено се случва постепенно, така 
че служителите да не са наясно с опасностите, докато не са 
развили трайна загуба на слуха. Освен постепенната загуба 
на слух, има и загуба на слух, която се дължи на внезапни и 
изключително силни шумове. Тези заглушители предпазват 
от опасен шум и други силни звуци.
Тези предпазни средства трябва да се носят по всяко време 
в шумна среда (нива на шума над 80 dB) и трябва да бъдат 
избрани според техните фактори на намаляване на шума по 
отношение на околния шум, който трябва да бъде намален 
(вж. действие 
Уверете се, че те са правилно монтирани, настроени, 
поддържани и проверявани в съответствие с тези 
инструкции. Ако тези указания не бъдат спазени, защитата, 
осигурена от антифоните, ще бъде значително намалена. 
Слушалките за уши редовно се проверяват за ползване.
Предупреждение, ако тези инструкции не са спазени, 
защитата, осигурена от слушалките, ще бъде сериозно 
нарушена. Бъдете предупредени, че рамките за очила и 
космите между ушите и главата също могат да повлияят на 
работата на защитниците на ушите.
Поставянето на хигиенни покрития на възглавничките 
може да повлияе на акустичните характеристики на 
антифоните.  Тези антифони могат да причинят алергични 
реакции при чувствителни субекти, а ако възникне такава 
ситуация, напуснете шумна среда и отстранете антифоните.
VELIČINE 
ВНИМАНИЕ:
PW43 -  тези слушалки са с размери L
PS44 -   тези слушалки са с размериL/M/S
Антифони, отговарящи на EN 352-1, са с широки размери, 
средни размери или малки размери. Слушалките за 
средни размери ще пасват на повечето хора, които ги 
носят. Големият размер на антифони и малките размери 
са предназначени да се ползват от хора, за които не са 
подходящи антифони със среден размер.
ТЕГЛО И СЪСТАВ:  PW43
Чаши: ABS -  лента за глава:  ABS  
Чаши & лента за глава възглавница: гъба  &  PVC
Средна маса на Антифоните226grams
Няма налични резервни части.
ТЕГЛО И СЪСТАВ:  PS44
Чаши: ABS -  лента за глава:  ABS  
Чаши & лента за глава възглавница: гъба  &  PVC
Средна маса на Антифоните297grams
Няма налични резервни части.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА МОНТАЖ
• Лентата за глава трябва да е поставена директно над 

главата, издърпайте чашките навън и позиционирайте 
над ушите, така че те изцяло да обграждат ухото 

и да се залепят плътно към главата. Уверете се, че 
ориентацията на чашата е правилна и индикаторът на 
чашата “TOP” винаги е отгоре.(PW43)

• Регулирайте лентата за глава, за да намалите 
разстоянието между главата и лентата.

• За най-добър резултат премахнете всички косми и други 
предмети от под възглавниците. Цялата повърхност на 
възглавницата трябва да притиска здраво, но удобно, 
главата ви.

• Проверете правилното прилягане, преди да влезете 
в шумна среда.

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА:
Транспортирайте предпазителите за уши с оригинални 
опаковки Поставете антифоните след употреба на хладно и 
сухо място, на тъмно и защитени от замръзване. Когато не 
се използват, съхранявайте в оригиналната опаковка. 
Този продукт може да бъде неблагоприятно засегнат от 
определени химични вещества. Допълнителна информация 
трябва да се потърси от производителя.
Почистете и дезинфекцирайте с топла сапунена вода 
чашите, възглавничките и лентата за глава и изсушете 
с мека кърпа. Никога не използвайте разтворители, 
абразивни или вредни продукти.
При нормални условия на употреба тези антифони ще 
могат да се ползват от 2 години след първоначалното им 
използване. Тапите за уши, и по-специално възглавничките, 
могат да се влошат при употреба и трябва да се изследват 
често за пукнатини и течове например. 
Ако се появи някаква вреда, изхвърлете антифоните. 
Препоръчителният срок на годност е 3 години от датата  LOT 
No./на производство, която е отбелязана на опаковката, 
като mm / yyyy (месец / година)

ИЗПЪЛНЕНИЕ - АКУСТИЧНА ЗАЩИТА (в ПБ): (Виж 
приложените таблици) 
OTH = Поставен над главата 
SNR = единичен брой номинал / A = честота (Hz) 
B = средно затихване (dB) / C = стандарт 
отклонение (dB) / D = Ефективна защита (dB) 
Затихване в dB: H = високи честоти /  M = средни честоти 
/ L = Ниски честоти /
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ:
Посочената единична оценка на шума (SNR) се основава на 
отслабването на непрекъснатия шум и тези протектори за 
защита на ушите може да не са подходящи за използване, 
както следва:
• Използване в периодична или импулсивна шумова 

среда, където е необходимо високо ниво на звукова 
атенюация.

• Употреба в среда, която изисква допълнително 
заглушаване, особено при ниски честоти, 
преобладаващи, с висока шумова среда.

Изтеглете декларация за съответствие
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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ИМЕ И АДРЕС НА НОТИФИЦИРАЩИЯ ОРГАН, ИЗДАВАЩ ЕВРОПЕЙСКИ 
СЕРТИФИКАТ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ

АНТИФОНИ: ТАПИ ЗА УШИ
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Поставен над главата 

MK

ИНФОРМАЦИИ ЗА КОРИСНИКОТ
СИТЕ ОВИЕ ПРОИЗВОДИ СЕ ВО СОГЛАСНОСТ СО 
БАРАЊАТА НА РЕГУЛАТИВАТА (ЕУ) 2016/425 И ОПШТИТЕ 
БАРАЊА НА СТАНДАРДОТ EN352-1: 2002
Гласната бука на работното место може да биде многу 
штетна за слухот и обично се случува постепено, така што 
вработените не се свесни за опасностите додека не развијат 
трајно губење на слухот. Како и постепено губење на слухот, 
исто така постои губење на слухот кое произлегува од 
ненадејни и исклучително гласни звуци. Овие штитници за 
уши помагаат да се намали изложеноста на опасен шум и 
други гласни звуци.
Овие штитници за уши мора секогаш да се носат во бучни 
околини (нивоа на бучава над 80dB) и мора да бидат 
избрани според нивните фактори на слабеењето во однос на 
амбиенталниот шум да се намалат (видете перформанси). 
Осигурајте се дека тие се правилно вградени, прилагодени, 
одржувани и проверени во согласност со овие упатства. Ако 
овие упатства не се почитуваат, заштитата обезбедена од уво 
бранителот ќе биде значително намалена. Слушните уши 
редовно се проверуваат за сервисирање.
Предупредување, ако овие упатства не се почитуваат, 
заштитата што ја даваат ушните мушички ќе биде сериозно 
оштетена. Бидете предупредени дека рамките и косата на 
спектаклите помеѓу ушните перничиња и главата, исто така, 
може да влијаат на перформансите на бранителите на увото.
Монтажата на хигиенските покривки за перничињата 
може да влијае на акустичните перформанси на очните 
капаци.  Овие заштитници на увото може да предизвикаат 
алергиски реакции кај чувствителни субјекти, и ако настане 
таква ситуација, оставете ја бучната околина и отстранете ги 
бранителите на увото.
ШЛИЦИ 
ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ:
PW43 - овие ушни муши се со опсег на големина L
PS44 - овие ушни муши се со опсег на големинаL/M/S
Ушни муфели во согласност со EN 352-1 се со големи 
димензии, опсег од средна големина или опсег со мала 
големина. Ушните перничиња од средна големина ќе 
одговараат на повеќето носители. Опсегот со големи димензии 
и ушни мушички со мала големина се дизајнирани да ги 
соберат носителите за кои не се погодни ушни мушиња од 
средна големина.
ТЕЖИНА И СОСТАВ:  PW43
 Школки: ABS -  лента::  ABS  
 Школки & лента: перница: сунѓер  &  PVC
Средна маса на ушните муфови =226grams
Не се достапни резервни делови.
ТЕЖИНА И СОСТАВ:  PS44
 Школки: ABS -  лента::  ABS  
 Школки & лента: перница: сунѓер  &  PVC
Средна маса на ушните муфови =297grams
Не се достапни резервни делови.
УПАТСТВА ЗА ПОДЕСУВАЊЕ
•  Лентата за на глава на треба да е  поставена директно над 

главата, повлечете ги школките нанадвор и поставете ги 
над вашите уши, така што тие целосно го приклучат увото 
и цврсто запечатуваат против главата. Осигурајте се дека 
ориентацијата на чашата е точна и индикаторот за чаша 
“TOP” е секогаш на врвот.(PW43)

• Прилагодете ја лентата за глава за да го намалите 
просторот помеѓу главата и лентата.

• За најдобри резултати, отстранете ги сите влакна и 
други предмети од под перниците. Целата површина 
на перницата треба да притиска цврсто, но удобно, на 
вашата глава.

• Проверете дали се соодветно поставени пред да влезете 
во бучна околина.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ЧУВАЊЕ И ОДРЖУВАЊЕ:
Пренесувајте ги антифоните во оригинално пакување Ставете 
ги ушните бранови по употреба на ладно, суво место, надвор 
од светлината и заштитени од мраз. Кога не се користи, чувајте 
го во оригиналното пакување. 
Некои хемиски супстанции може негативно да влијаат на овој 
производ. Дополнителни информации треба да се побараат 
од производителот.
Исчистете го и дезинфицирате со топла сапуница за вода, 
перница и лента и суво со мека крпа. Никогаш не користете 
растворувачи, абразивни или штетни производи.
Во нормални услови на употреба, овие бранови за уши ќе 
останат ефективни 2  години по нивната првична употреба. 
Ушните муши, а особено перниците, може да се влошат со 
употреба и треба да се испитуваат во чести интервали за 
пукање и истекување, на пример. 
Ако се најде било каква штета, фрлите ги бранителите на 
увото подалеку.
Препорачаниот рок на траење е 3 години од lot no/  датумот 
на производство кој е обележан на пакувањето како mm / 
yyyy (месец / година)
ПЕРФОРМАНСИ - АКУСТИЧНА ПРИЧИНА (во dB): 
(Види табели во прилог) 
OTH = Опремен над главата 
SNR = Рејтинг на единечен број / A = Фреквенција (Hz) 
B = Средно намалување (dB)/ C = Стандарден отстапување (dB)  
D = Ефикасна заштита (dB) Слабеење во дБ: 
H = високи фреквенции / M = средни фреквенции 
L = Нискофреквенции
ОГРАНИЧУВАЊЕ:
Средниот рејтинг на единечен шум (SNR) се заснова на 
слабеењето на континуираната бучава и овие антифони не 
може да бидат соодветни за употреба во следните ситуации:
• Употреба во интермитентна или импулсивна средина на 

бучава, каде што е потребно високо ниво на намалување 
на звукот.

• Употреба во средина која бара дополнително намалување, 
особено во доминирана ниска фреквенција, средина со 
голема бучава.

Преземи декларација за усогласеност
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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ИМЕ И АДРЕСА НА НОТИФИЦИРАНОТО ТЕЛО КОЕ ИМА ИЗДАДЕНО 
СЕРТИФИКАТ ЗА ЕК:

ЗАШТИТНИ ЗАШТИТНИЦИ: EAR MUFFS
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Опремен над главата 

RS

KORISNIČKO UPUTSTVO
SVI PROIZVODI SU U SKLADU SA ZAHTEVIMA 
REGULATIVE (EU) 2016/425 I OPŠTE ZAHTEVE 
STANDARDA EN352-1:2002
Jaka buka na radnom mestu može biti vrlo štetna za sluh i 
obično se dešava postepeno tako da zaposleni nisu svesni 
opasnosti dok već nisu razvili trajni gubitak sluha. Pored 
postepenog gubitka sluha, postoji i iznenadni gubitak sluha 
kao posledica iznenadne i izuzetno jake buke. Ovi štitnici 
za uši pomažu da se smanji izlaganje opasnoj buci i drugim 
glasnim zvukovima.
Ovi štitnici za uši se moraju nositi stalno u bučnim sredinama 
(nivoi buke iznad 80dB) i moraju biti izabrani u skladu sa 
njihovim faktorom atenuacije u skladu sa smanjenjem 
ambijentalne buke ( pogledati performanse). 
Uverite se da su adekvatno postavljeni, podešeni, održavani i 
pregledani u skladu sa ovim uputstvima. Ako se ne pridržavate 
ovih uputstava, nivo zaštite koju pruža štitnik za uši će biti 
značajno smanjen. Наушнице се редовно прегледају ради 
сервисирања.
Upozorenje, ukoliko se ne pridržavate uputstava zaštita koju 
pružaju antifoni će biti  
značajno umanjena. Imajte na umu da okviri naočara i kosa 
između jastučića za uši i glave može uticati na performanse 
štitnika za uši.
Postavljanje higijenskih pokrivki na jastučiće može uticati na 
akustične performanse antifona. Ovi štitnici za uši mogu izazvati 
alergijske reakcije kod osetljivih osoba, i ukoliko dođe do takve 
situacije napustite bučno okruženje i uklonite štitnike za uši.
VELIČINE 
UPOZORENJE:
PW43 -  ovi antifoni su veličine;   L
PS44 -  ovi antifoni su veličine;  L/M/S
Antifoni koji su u skladu sa EN 352-1 su velike, srednje ili 
male veličine.  
Antifoni srednje veličine odgovaraju većini korisnika. Veliki i 
mali antifoni su dizajnirani da odgovaraju korisnicima kojima ne 
odgovaraju antifoni srednje veličine.

TEŽINA I SASTAV:  PW43
Školjke: ABS -  Traka za glavu:  ABS  
Školjke & Traka za glavu Jastučići: Sunđer  &  PVC
Srednja težina antifona =226grams
Rezervni delovi nisu dostupni.
TEŽINA I SASTAV:  PS44
Školjke: ABS -  Traka za glavu:  ABS  
Školjke & Traka za glavu Jastučići: Sunđer  &  PVC
Srednja težina antifona =297grams
Rezervni delovi nisu dostupni.

UPUTSTVA ZA PODEŠAVANJE:
• Kada je traka za glavu štitnika za uši pozicionirana 

iznad glave, povucite školjke ka spolja i pozicionirajte 
ih preko ušiju tako da potpuno zatvaraju uho i tesno 
zaptivaju naspram glave. Budite sigurni da je orijentacija 
školjki ispravna i da je  (TOP) indikator na njima uvek na 
vrhu.(PW43)

• Podesite traku za glavu kako biste smanjili prostor između 
glave i trake.

• Za najbolje rezultate, uklonite svu kosu i prepreke ispod 
jastučića. Cela površina jastučića treba čvrsto ali udobno da 
naleže naspram glave.

• Proverite da li su dobro postavljeni pre ulaska u bučnu 
sredinu.

UPUTSTVA ZA SKLADIŠTENJE I ODRŽAVANJE:
Transportujte štitnike za uši u originalnom pakovanju Odložite 
štitnike za uši nakon upotrebe na hladno, suvo mesto, dalje 
od svetlosti i zaštićene od mraza. Kada se ne koriste, čuvati u 
originalnoj ambalaži. Neke hemijske supstance mogu negativno 
uticati na ovaj proizvod. Dodatne informacije treba tražiti 
od proizvođača.
Školjke, jastučiće i traku za glavu treba čistiti i dezinfikovati sa 
toplom vodom i sapunicom i osušiti sa mekom krpom. Nikada 
ne koristiti rastvarače, abrazivne ili štetne proizvode.
U normalnim uslovima korišćenja, ovi štitnici za uši će biti 
efektivni 2 godine nakon  
prve upotrebe. Antifoni, posebno jastučići se mogu pohabati 
prilikom korišćenja i trebali bi se često pregledati kako bi se na 
primer uočile pukotine ili propustnost. 
Ukoliko otkrijete bilo kakvo oštećenje bacite štitnike za uši. 
Preporučeni rok trajanja je 3 godine od datuma LOT No/
proizvodnje koji je označen na ambalaži kao  mm / yyyy 
(mesec / godina)
PERFORMANSE - AKUSTIČNA ATENUACIJA ( u dB): 
( Pogledajte priloženu tabelu) 
OTH - Postavljanje preko glave 
SNR = Jednobrojna vrednost / A = Frekvencija (Hz) 
B = Srednja vrednost atenuacije (dB) 
C = Standardno odstupanje (dB) 
D = Efektivna zaštita (dB) 
Atenuacija u dB :  H = Visoke frekvencije / 
M = Srednje frekvencije / L = Niske frekvencije
OGRANIČENJA:
Prosek izolacione vrednosti na relevantnim frekvencijama (SNR) 
zasniva se na atenuaciji kontinuirane buke i ovi štitnici za uši 
možda nisu pogodni za korišćenje u sledećim situacijama:
• Upotreba u intermitentnom ili impulsivnom bučnom 

okruženju, gde je potreban visok nivo atenuacije zvuka.
• Upotreba u okruženjima koja zahtevaju dodatnu atenuaciju 

posebno gde su dominantne niske frekvencije, veoma 
bučna okruženja.

Preuzmite deklaraciju o usaglašenosti na
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

ŠTITNICI ZA SLUH: ANTIFONI
PW43/PS44 

OTH - Postavljanje preko glave 

LV

INFORMĀCIJA LIETOTĀJAM
VISI ŠIE PRODUKTI ATBILST REGULAS (ES )2016/425 
PRASĪBĀM LUOKIYUKSEEN EN 352-1 2002
Skaļš troksnis darba vietā var būt ļoti kaitīgs dzirdei, un tas 
parasti notiek pakāpeniski, darbinieki nezin par briesmām, 
kamēr viņiem jau nav izveidojies pastāvīgs dzirdes zudums. 
Tāpat kā pakāpenisks dzirdes zudums, ir arī dzirdes zudums, 
ko izraisa pēkšņi un ļoti skaļi trokšņi. Šie ausu aizsargi palīdz 
samazināt pakļaušanu bīstamajam trokšņam un citām 
skaļām skaņām
Šie ausu aizsargi vienmēr jālieto trokšņainā vidē (trokšņu 
līmenis pārsniedz 80 dB), un tas jāizvēlas atkarībā no to 
vājināšanās faktoriem, salīdzinot ar apkārtējā trokšņa līmeni, 
kas jāsamazina (skat. veidus). 
Pārliecinieties, vai tie ir pareizi uzstādīti, pielāgoti, uzturēti un 
pārbaudīti saskaņā ar šiem norādījumiem. Ja šie norādījumi 
netiek ievēroti, aizsardzība, ko nodrošina auss aizsargs, 
ievērojami samazināsies. Ausu slēdži tiek regulāri pārbaudīti, 
lai tie varētu darboties.
Brīdinājums. Ja šie norādījumi netiek ievēroti, aizsardzība, ko 
nodrošina austiņas, būtiski  
samazināsies. Jāņem vērā, ka briļļu rāmji un mati starp ausīm 
un galvu var arī ietekmēt austiņu veiktspēju.
Higiēnas pārklājuma uzlikšana spilveniem var ietekmēt austiņu 
akustisko darbību.  Šīs austiņas var radīt alerģiskas reakcijas 
jutīgiem cilvēkiem, un, ja rodas šāda situācija, atstājiet 
trokšņainu vidi un noņemiet ausu aizsargus.
IZMĒRI 
BRĪDINĀJUMS:
PW43 - šīs austiņas ir ar  lieluma diapazonu; L
PS44 - šīs austiņas ir ar  lieluma diapazonu;L/M/S
Standartam EN 352-1 atbilstošās austiņas ir liela izmēra 
diapazona, vidēja izmēra diapazona 
vai maza izmēra diapazona. Vidēja izmēra diapazona austiņas 
būs piemērotas lielākajai daļai lietotāju. Liela izmēra diapazons 
un maza izmēra diapazona austiņas ir izstrādātas tā, lai 
atbilstu lietotājiem, kuriem nav piemēroti vidēja izmēra 
diapazona austiņas.
SVARS UN SASTĀVS  PW43
korpuss: ABS -  stīpa galvai:  ABS  
korpuss & stīpa galvai starplika: putu materiāls/  &  PVC
Austiņu vidējā masa =226grams
Nav pieejamas rezerves daļas.
SVARS UN SASTĀVS  PS44
korpuss: ABS -  stīpa galvai:  ABS  
korpuss & stīpa galvai starplika: putu materiāls/  &  PVC
Austiņu vidējā masa =297grams
Nav pieejamas rezerves daļas.

MONTĀŽAS INSTRUKCIJAS
• Galvas saiti novietojiet tieši virs galvas, aizsargus velciet 

ārā un novietojiet virs savām ausīm, lai tie pilnībā nosegtu 

ausis un cieši turētos pie galvas. Pārliecinieties, ka austiņu 
novietojums ir pareizs un indikators “TOP” vienmēr ir uz 
augšu.(PW43)

• Pielāgojiet galvas saiti, lai samazinātu vietu starp galvu 
un stīpu.

• Lai iegūtu vislabāko rezultātu, noņemiet visus matus un 
citus priekšmetus zem austiņām. Visai ausu aizsarga virsmai 
vajadzētu stingri, bet ērti turēties pret galvu.

• Pirms ieiešanas trokšņainā vidē  pārliecinieties, ka ausu 
aizsargi ir atbilstoši.

UZGLABĀŠANAS UN APKOPES INSTRUKCIJAS:
Ausu aizsargus transportējiet ar oriģinālo iepakojumu Pēc 
lietošanas novietojiet ausu aizsargu prom vēsā, sausā vietā, 
ārpus gaismas un pasargājot no sala. Ja to nelieto, uzglabājiet 
oriģinālā iepakojumā. 
Dažas ķīmiskās vielas var nelabvēlīgi ietekmēt šo produktu. 
Papildu informācija jāsniedz no ražotāja.
Notīriet un dezinficējiet ar siltu ziepjūdeni, un noslaukiet ar  
mīkstu drāniņu. Nekad nelietojiet šķīdinātājus, abrazīvus vai 
kaitīgus produktus.
Normālos lietošanas apstākļos šie ausu aizsargi veic aizsardzību 
2 gadus pēc sākotnējās lietošanas. Ausu spilventiņi var 
pasliktināties, un, piemēram, to bieži jāpārbauda plaisāšanai 
un noplūdei. 
Ja ir konstatēts kāds bojājums, izmestiet austiņas un aizstāt 
ar citām. 
Ieteicamais derīguma termiņš ir 3 gadi no lot no/ izgatavošanas 
datuma, kas norādīts uz iepakojuma, piemēram, mm / gggg 
(mēnesis / gads)
EKSPLUATĀCIJA - AKUSTISKĀ PAZEMINĀŠANA (dB): 
(sk. Pievienotās tabulas) 
OTH = Uzlikts virs galvas 
SNR = vienotā skaitļa novērtējums
A = frekvence (Hz) 
B = vidējā vājināšanās (dB)
C = standarts novirze (dB) / 
D = Efektīva aizsardzība (dB) 
Vājināšanās dB: 
H = augstas frekvences
M = vidējas frekvences 
L = zema frekvences
IEROBEŽOJUMS:
Minētā vienotā trokšņa novērtējuma (SNR) pamatā ir 
nepārtraukta trokšņa slāpēšana, un šie ausu aizsargi var nebūt 
piemēroti, lai to izmantotu šādi:
• Izmantošana intermitējošā vai impulsīvā trokšņu vidē, kur 

nepieciešama augsta līmeņa skaņas slāpēšana.
• Izmantošana vidē, kur nepieciešama papildu slāpēšana, jo 

īpaši zemās frekvencēs, ar augstu trokšņa līmeni.

Lejupielādējiet atbilstības deklarāciju
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

DZIRDES AIZSARDZĪBA: AUSTIŅAS
PW43/PS44 

OTH = Uzlikts virs galvas 

FI

KÄYTTÖOHJE
KAIKKI TUOTTEET TÄYTTÄVÄT VAATIMUKSEN 
(EU 2016/425.) JA LUOKITUKSEN EN352-1:2002 
VAATIMUKSET
Pitkäaikainen ja jatkuva melun lähde työympäristössä voi 
aiheuttaa kuuluvaurioita. Työntekijä ei välttämättä tunnista 
pitkään jatkuvan melulähteen vaarallisuutta kuulolle. Pitkään 
jatkuvan melun lisäksi kuulovaurion voi aiheuttaa äkillinen 
kertaluontoinen voimakas ääni. Nämä kuulosuojaimet 
vähentävät kuulovaurioiden synnyn mahdollisuutta.
Suojainta on käytettävä aina meluisassa ympäristössä dB yli 
80. On käytettävä melutyyppiin soveltuvaa suojainta. Katso 
suorituskyky. Varmista istuvuus ja että säätö vastaa ohjetta. 
Mikäli ohjetta ei noudateta laskee suojauskyky voimakkaasti. 
Korvanliittimet tarkastetaan säännöllisesti huollettavuuden 
varalta.
Varoitus: Jos ohjetta ei noudateta ei suojaus toimi. Välttäkää 
hiusten ja lasien joutumista suojaimen alle.
Puhdistustoimenpiteet voivat vaikuttaa suojaimen tehoon. 
Erityisen allergialle herkät henkilöt voivat saada reaktioita. Jos 
ärsytystä esiintyy poista suojain ja poistu alueelta.
Koot 
VAROITUS
PW43 - saatavana koot L
PS44 - saatavana kootL/M/S
EN352-1 korvasuojaimet on saatavana S, M ja L kokoluokassa. 
M koko sopii useimmille.

PAINO JA KOOSTUMUS:  PW43
Suojakupit: ABS -  ABS:  ABS  
Suojakupit & ABS pehmusteet:   &  PVC
Suojaimen paino =226grams
Varaosia ei ole saatavilla
PAINO JA KOOSTUMUS:  PS44
Suojakupit: ABS -  ABS:  ABS  
Suojakupit & ABS pehmusteet:   &  PVC
Suojaimen paino =297grams
Varaosia ei ole saatavilla

SOVITUS OHJEET
• Asemoi pääpanta suoraan päälaen päälle. Venytä 

kuulosuojainkuppeja sivuille ja aseta ne suoraan korvien 
päälle tiukasti. Huomaa että “TOP” merkintä on aina 

ylospäin.(PW43)
• Kiristä pääpanta niin, että se on kiinni päänahassa. 
• Parhaan kuulosuojauksen aikaansaamiseksi, poista hiukset 

pehmusteiden alta.
• Tarkista, että kuulosuojan istuu tiukasti, ennenkuin menet 

meluisaan ympäristöön.
Varastointi ja huolto
Kuljeta kuulosuojaimia alkuperäisesssä pakkauksessa 
Säilytys kuivassa ja viileässä valolta suojattuna. Kun suojainta 
ei käytetä varastoidaan omassa pakkauksessaan. Jotkut 
kemikaalit heikentävät rakennetta. Älä käytä liottimia tai 
hankaavia aineita.
Puhdista ja desinfioi saippualiemessä, sanka ja kupit pyyhitään 
kosteana pehmeällä kankaalla.
Normaalikäytössä suojausominaisuus kestää 2 vuotta 
käyttöönotosta. Korvasuojaimet ja kupit kuluvat käytössä ja 
ne tulee tarkistaa säännöllisesti. Vahingoittunut suojain tulee 
hävittää ja korvata uudella. 
Suositeltava käyttöaikarajoitus on 3 vuotta lot no/
valmistuspäivästä. Valmistusaika on näkyvissä pakkauksessa. 
(Vuosi / kk)
TOIMINTA-AKUSTINEN VAIMENNUS 
katso taulukkoa 
OTH=sovitettuna päähän. 
NR= Single Number Rating numeerinen arvo. 
A=taajuus Hz 
B=keskivaimennus dB 
C=keskihajonta dB
 Todellinen suojaus dB 
vaimennus in dB 
H= korkeat taajuudet
M= keskitaajuudet 
L=matalat taajuudet
Rajoitukset
Melunvaimennuksen nimellisteho (SNR) perustuu jatkuvan 
melun vaimennukseen ja varovaisuutta näiden kuulosuojaimien 
käytössä on noudatettavan ainakin; 
• Vaadittaessa suojausta ajoittaisilta erittäin korkeilta ääniltä
• Ympäristössä, jossa melunlähde on matalataajuista ja 

erityisen voimakasta

Vastaavuustodistus osoite:
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

KUULOSUOJAIMET
PW43/PS44 

OTH=sovitettuna päähän.
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2849

RECYCLE

EN 352-1 : 2002 
ANSI S3 19-1974

13
8U

SP

PW43

A Frequency (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
B Means  Attenuation (dB) 19.1 22.4 30.1 38.9 33.4 39.6 37.6
C Standard Deviation (dB) 2.2 2.5 2.0 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.6
D Assumed Protection (dB) 16.9 19.9 28.1 36.6 31.2 37.5 35.0
 SNR = 32dB    H = 34 dB  /  M = 30 dB  /  L = 23 dB   

PW43

A Frequency(Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300     8000     

B Mean Attenuation (dB) 17.8 21.8 29.1 38.4 36.3 40.6 40.6 37.1 39.0   
C Standard Deviation (dB) 2.8 2.3 1.8 2.7 2.7 3.1 3.2 3.8 2.8 
 NNR (NOISE REDUCTION RATING) = 32dB

PS44
A Frequency (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
B Means  Attenuation (dB) 22.8 24.4 31.6 41.7 37.3 39.4 35.9
C Standard Deviation (dB) 3.2 3.5 3.4 3.4 3.5 3.7 4.4
D Assumed Protection (dB) 19.6 20.9 28.2 38.3 33.8 35.7 31.5
 SNR = 33dB    H = 34 dB  /  M = 31 dB  /  L = 24 dB   

INSPEC INTERNATIONAL B.V.  - NOTIFIED BODY: 2849
BEECHAVENUE 54-62, 1119 PW, SCHIPHOL-RIJK, NETHERLANDS 
NOTIFIED BODY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ONGOING CONFORMITY UNDER 
MODULE D:  INSPEC INTERNATIONAL B.V – NOTIFIED BODY NUMBER 2849

________________________________________________________
PW43 - EN352-1:2002 + ANSI S3 19-1974
PS44  - EN352-1:2002 ONLY

USER INFORMATION
COMPLIANT WITH THE ESSENTAL REQUIREMENTS 
OF REGULATION (EU) 2016/425 AND THE GENERAL 
REQUIRMENTS OF THE STANDARD EN352-1:2002
Loud Noise in the workplace can be very damaging to hearing 
and it usually happens gradually, so that employees are not 
aware of the dangers until they have already developed 
permanent hearing loss. As well as gradual hearing loss, there 
is also hearing loss that results from sudden and extremely loud 
noises. These ear protectors help reduce exposure to hazardous 
noise and other loud sounds.
These ear protectors are designed to protect the wearer 
against harmful noises and  must be worn at all times in noisy 
environments(noise levels above 80dB) and must be chosen 
according to their attenuation factors in relation to the ambient 
noise to be reduced (see performances table below). Ensure that 
they are correctly fitted, adjusted, maintained and inspected in 
accordance with these instructions. The ear muffs are regularly 
inspected for serviceability.
Warning, if these instructions are not adhered to, the 
protection afforded by the ear-muffs will be severely impaired. 
Be warned that spectacle frames and hair between the ear 
pads and the head can also affect the performance of the 
ear defenders.
The fitting of hygiene covers to the cushions may affect the 
acoustic performance of the earmuffs.  These ear defenders 
can cause allergic reactions in sensitive subjects, and if such 
a situation occurs, leave the noisy environment and remove 
the ear defenders.
SIZING 
WARNING:
PW43 - these ear-muffs are of size range: L
PS44 - these ear-muffs are of size range:L/M/S
Ear-muffs complying with EN 352-1 are of large size range, 
Medium Size Range or Small size range. Medium size range 
ear-muffs will fit the majority of wearers. Large size range and 
Small size range ear-muffs are designed to fit wearers for whom 
medium size range ear-muffs are not suitable.

WEIGHT AND COMPOSITION:  PW43
Cups: ABS -  Headband:  ABS  
Cups & Headband Cushions: Sponge  &  PVC
Mean mass of the ear muffs =226grams
No spare parts available.
WEIGHT AND COMPOSITION:  PS44
Cups: ABS -  Headband:  ABS  
Cups & Headband Cushions: Sponge  &  PVC
Mean mass of the ear muffs =297grams
No spare parts available.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
• With ear muff headband positioned directly over the head, 

pull the cups outward and position over your ears so that 
they fully enclose the ear and seal tightly against the head. 
Ensure the cup orientation is correct and the cup indicator 
“TOP” is always on top.(PW43)

• Adjust the headband to reduce the space between head 
and band.

• For best result, remove all hair and other objects from under 
the cushions. The entire cushion surface should press firmly, 
but comfortably, against your head.

• Check proper fit before entering noisy environment.
STORAGE & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS:
Transport the ear protectors with original packaging Put the ear 
defenders away after use in a cool, dry place, out of the light 
and protected from frost. When not used, store in the original 
packaging. This product may be adversely affected by certain 
chemical substances. Further information should be sought 
from the manufacturer.
Clean and disinfect cups, cushion and headband with warm 
soapy water and dry with soft cloth.  Never use solvents, 
abrasive or noxious products.
In normal conditions of use, these ear defenders will remain 
effective for 2 years after their initial use. Ear-muffs, and in 
particular cushions, may deteriorate with use and should 
be examined at frequent intervals for cracking and leakage, 
for example.  
If any damage is found, throw the ear defenders away. 
Recommended shelf life is 3 years from LOT No/ manufacturing 
date which is marked on the packaging such as mm/yyyy 
(Month / Year)
PERFORMANCE – ACOUSTIC ATTENUATION (in dB):  
(See tables enclosed) 
OTH = Fitted over the head      
SNR = Single Number Rating
A = Frequency (Hz)  
B = Mean Attenuation  
C = Standard Deviation                 
D = Assumed Protection    
H = High frequencies attenuation value                            
M = Medium frequencies attenuation value  
L = Low frequencies attenuation value
LIMITATION:
The single noise rating (SNR) quoted is based upon the 
attenuation of continuous noise and these ear protectors may 
not be suitable to be used as following:
• Use in intermittent or impulsive noise environment, where 

high level of sound attenuation is needed.
• Use in environment that require additional attenuation 

especially in low frequencies dominated,  high noise 
environment.

Download declaration of conformity
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

MANUFACTURER
PORTWEST, IDA BUSINESS PARK, WESTPORT, CO MAYO, IRELAND
Any additional information please keep contact with the manufacturer 
NAME & ADDRESS OF THE NOTIFIED BODY HAVING ISSUE EC CERTIFICATE:

EN HEARING PROTECTORS: EAR MUFFS
PW43/PS44 

PERFORMANCES - SOUND ATTENUATION - EN352-1:2002

USER INFORMATION

See information supplied by the 
Manufacturer

PERFORMANCES - SOUND ATTENUATION - ANSI S3 19-1974  Tested by  Michael & Associates, Inc.

OTH = Fitted over the head   


